NOTICES DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending July 28, 2015.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P. S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file their comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Action
7-28-2015	WSFS Financial Corporation	Approved

Wilmington

New Castle County, DE

Application for approval to acquire 100% of Alliance Bancorp, Inc. of Pennsylvania, Broomall, and thereby indirectly acquire 100% of Greater Delaware Valley Savings Bank d/b/a Alliance

Bank, Broomall.

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
7-24-2015	Somerset Trust Company Somerset	1513 Scalp Avenue Johnstown	Approved
	Somerset County	Cambria County	

Branch Discontinuances

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
6-30-2015	Metro Bank	1098 Haines Road	Closed
	Lemoyne	York	
	Cumberland County	Vork County	

Cumberland County York County

6-30-2015 Metro Bank 20 Noble Boulevard Closed

Lemoyne Carlisle

Cumberland County Cumberland County

Articles of Amendment

Date Name and Location of Institution Action
7-24-2015 Milestone Bank
Doylestown Effective

Bucks County

Amendment to Article I of the institution's Articles of Incorporation provides for a change in name from Milestone Bank to Covenant Bank.

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1459. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	$Permit\ Authority$	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	i NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	$ m II \qquad WQM$	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	V NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	T NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	TI NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits
Section II Section III Section IV Section V Section VI	NPDES II WQM V NPDES NPDES I NPDES	New or Amendment Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwate MS4 Individual Permit MS4 Permit Waiver Individual Permit Stormwater Construction

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, Telephone: 412.442.4000.

PA0253006, SIC Code 3841, **Cook Inc.**, PO Box 489, Bloomington, IN 47402. Facility Name: Cook Vascular Inc. This existing facility is located in Parks Township, **Armstrong County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated groundwater.

The receiving stream(s), Kiskiminetas River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.036 MGD.

	Mass			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Trichloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	$0.\bar{0}05$	XXX	$0.\bar{0}12$

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Requirements applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- Groundwater Cleanup—Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) Adsorption of Organic Pollutants

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0034819, SIC Code 3399, **Ametek Corporation**, 1085 Route 519, Eighty Four, PA 15330-0427. Facility Name: Ametek Corp. Specialty Metal Products Division. This existing facility is located in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater, treated sanitary sewage wastewater and untreated stormwater runoff.

The receiving streams, Little Chartiers Creek and Unnamed Tributary to Little Chartiers Creek are located in State Water Plan watershed 20-F and classified for High Quality Waters—Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0123 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 101 are based on a design flow of 0.01 MGD.

1 1	Mass ((lb/day)	S	$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
	Average	Daily		Average	\overline{Daily}	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Oil and Grease	5.1	8.5	XXX	12.0	20.0	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	8.3	17.5	XXX	19.5	41.0	XXX
Total Cyanide	0.049	0.117	XXX	0.12	0.29	XXX
Fluoride	0.540	1.22	XXX	26.4	59.5	XXX
Total Nickel	0.008	0.016	XXX	0.18	0.44	XXX
Total Chromium	0.003	0.008	XXX	1.27	1.92	XXX
Total Copper						
(Interim)	0.405	0.769	XXX	1.0	1.9	XXX
(Final)	0.405	0.769	XXX	0.253	0.394	XXX
Total Lead						
(Interim)	0.081	0.170	XXX	0.2	0.42	XXX
(Final)	0.081	0.170	XXX	0.09	0.014	XXX
Total Aluminum						
(Interim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
(Final)	XXX	XXX	XXX	13.5	21.1	XXX
Total Antimony						
(Interim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
(Final)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.158	$0.\overline{246}$	XXX
Total Cadmium						
(Interim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
(Final)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.008	0.012	XXX
Total Thallium						
(Interim)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
(Final)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.01	XXX
Total Boron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

	Mass (Mass (lb/day)		Concentral			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum	
Total Selenium Total Silver Total Zinc	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report	Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX	
The proposed effluent limits	The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 201 are based on a design flow of 0.0023 MGD.						
	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)			

Mass (lb/day)		Concentra	tion (mg/l)	
Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
0.0023	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.4	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	Non-Detect	Non-Detect	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	20	40	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	10	20	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	200	1,000	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	Report	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	5	10	XXX
XXX	XXX	XXX	10	30	XXX
	Average Monthly 0.0023 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX X	Average Daily Monthly Maximum 0.0023 XXX	Average Monthly Daily Maximum Minimum 0.0023 XXX XXX XXX XXX 6.0 XXX XXX 4.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Average Monthly Daily Maximum Average Monthly 0.0023 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 4.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX 0.5 XXX XXX XXX Non-Detect XXX XXX XXX 10 XXX XXX XXX 2,000 XXX XXX XXX 5	Monthly Maximum Minimum Monthly Maximum 0.0023 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 4.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0.5 1.4 XXX XXX XXX Non-Detect Non-Detect XXX XXX XXX 20 40 XXX XXX XXX 10 20 XXX XXX XXX 2,000 Report XXX XXX XXX 5 10

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 301 are based on a design flow of 0.00 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Copper	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Fluoride	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nickel	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0.00 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (lb/day) Concentration			tion (mg/l)		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pН	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Copper	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Fluoride	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nickel	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0.00 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Copper	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Fluoride	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Nickel	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- NPDES permit compliance schedule for total residual chlorine and water quality based effluent limitations.
- Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan development requirement.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0025844, SIC Code 9651, **U.S. Department of Health and Human Services**, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health, 626 Cochrans Mill Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15236. Facility Name: Bruceton Research Center. This existing facility is located in South Park Township, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste, treated abandoned mine drainage and untreated stormwater runoff.

The receiving streams, Lick Run and McElheny run are located in State Water Plan watershed 19-C and classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.000000 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
Decrees	Average	Daily	M::	Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
BOD_5	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Lead	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Mercury	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 101 are based on a design flow of 0.000037 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	XXX XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	35	70	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\tilde{3}.5$	$\bar{7}.0$	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	4.0	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 201 are based on a design flow of 0.0026 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	60	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.75	0.75	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.5	3.0	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	4.0	XXX
Total Cadmium	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.0055	0.0085	XXX
Total Antimony	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Arsenic	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Hexavalent Chromium	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Cobalt	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Copper	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Lead	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Mercury	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Nickel	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Selenium	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Silver	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Thallium	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0.000000 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
BOD_5	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Lead	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Mercury	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The permittee is authorized to discharge non-polluting stormwater from its site through Outfalls 003, 004, SW-2, SW-4, SW-5 & SW-6.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA025319: SIC Code 5093, Rollock Company, 3179 Lincoln Highway, Stoystown, PA 15563-7919.

Facility Name: Rollock Company. This existing facility is located in Franklin Borough, Cambria County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Little Conemaugh River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-E and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a stormwater flow.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 900 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 901 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 902 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 903 are based on a stormwater flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Zinc	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

· Conditions related to stormwater

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0253162, Industrial Waste, SIC Code 1222, **Cumberland Coal Resources LP**, 158 Portal Road, Waynesburg, PA 15370. Facility Name: Cumberland Mine Harbor. This proposed facility is located in Monongahela Township, **Greene County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit number for an existing discharge of treated sewage and stormwater associated with industrial activity (coal loading, unloading, transportation and storage).

The receiving stream, the Monongahela River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0.004 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentra		
_	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)						
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
				Geo Mean		
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 031 are based on a precipitation induced flow.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentro		
_	Average	Daily	3.51	Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6	XXX	XXX	9
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\overline{15}$	$\bar{3}0$	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\overline{7}$	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Sulfate	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bromide	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 032 are based on a precipitation induced flow.

The proposed children him	00 101 0 0101011 00.	- are sasea on .	a proorproduction r	110000 110		
	Mass (lb/day)			Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6	XXX	XXX	9
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\overline{15}$	$\bar{3}0$	XXX
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\overline{7}$	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Sulfate	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Bromide	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Any untreated overflow from facilities designed, constructed, and operated to treat the volume of runoff which is associated with a 10-year, 24-hour rainfall event shall not be subject to the 50 mg/L TSS limit at Outfalls 031 and 032. The burden of proof is on the permittee to show that untreated overflows occurred as a result of runoff volumes in excess of the 10-year, 24-hour rainfall event.
- Within 90 days from the permit effective date the permittee shall submit to the DEP a full and complete application for a Water Quality Management Part II Permit for the construction and operation of a storm water impoundment for the treatment of the storm water associated with industrial activity generated at the facility. The design of the pond shall be in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 91.34 and 91.35 and the DEP Guidance Document "Liners—Impoundments, Stockpiles, and Coal Refuse Disposal Areas" document number 563-2112-656.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970

PA0243949, Storm Water, SIC Code 3271, 3273, 5032, Landis Block & Concrete Company, Inc., 711 North County Line Road, P. O. Box 64418, Souderton, PA 18964-0418. Facility Name: Landis Block & Concrete Telford Plant. This existing facility is located in Hilltown Township, Bucks County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Storm Water.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek and Unnamed Tributary to Skippack Creek, are located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and are classified for Trout Stocking, Trout Stocking and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002 are based on an average storm water flow.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily	Instant.	Annual	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	50	100	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	30	30

No monitoring is required for stormwater Outfall 003.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. Acquire Necessary Property Rights
- B. Proper Sludge Disposal
- C. Dry Stream Discharge
- D. ELG Reopener
- E. TMDL/WLA Analysis
- F. Weekly Sweeping
- G. BMP Upgrades
- H. Stormwater Condition
- I. BMPs for Concrete Facilities

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0244040, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Shelly Square LP**, 528 Main Street, Harleysville, PA 19438. Facility Name: Shelly Rd Development. This existing facility is located in Upper Salford Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), East Branch Perkiomen Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for Trout Stocking and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.012446 MGD.

Parameters	Mass (Average Monthly	lb / day) Daily Maximum	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tion (mg/l)	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
			Inst Min			
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform				1		
(CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3.0
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.0
UV Light Intensity	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- I. Other Requirements
 - A. Responsible Operator

- B. Weekly monitoring
- C. Abandon STP
- D. Public Nuisance
- E. No stormwater
- F. Property Rights
- G. Change in Ownership
- H. Sludge disposal
- I. TMDL/WLA Analysis
- J. UV disinfection alternate method
- K. IMAX for Fecal Coliform

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0057673, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Candlewyck Estates Homeowners Association**, 602 E Broad Street, PO Box 64432, Souderton, PA 18964-1219. Facility Name: Candlewyck Estates STP. This existing facility is located in Marlborough Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), unnamed tributary to Perkiomen Creek (Pa Stream 01436), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-E and is classified for trout stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.01625 MGD.

Parameters	Mass (Average Monthly	(lb/day) Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tion (mg/l)	Instant. Maximum
	J				373737	
Flow (GPD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.02	XXX	0.08
$CBOD_5$				****		
May 1 - Oct 31	2.0	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Nov 1 - Apr 30	3.4	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids	4.1	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		,
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	1			•		
May 1 - Oct 31	0.2	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	0.6	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9.0
Total Phosphorus	0.07	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.0

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- No Stormwater to Sewers
- Obtain Necessary Property Rights
- Proper Sludge Disposal
- Abandon if Public Sewers Available
- Chlorine Minimization
- Small Stream Discharge
- Notification of Designated Operator

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

PA0027065, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Lackawanna River Basin Sewer Authority**, P.O. Box 280, Olyphant, PA 18447-0280. Facility Name: Archbald WWTP. This existing facility is located in Archbald Borough, **Lackawanna County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage and untreated stormwater.

The receiving stream, Lackawanna River, is located in State Water Plan watershed 5-A and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 6 MGDs.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	$Instant.\\ Maximum$
$\begin{array}{c} {\rm Flow} \; ({\rm MGD}) \\ {\rm CBOD}_5 \end{array}$	Report 1,131	Report 1,696 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX	XXX 22.6	XXX 34.0	XXX 45.2
Total Suspended Solids	1,501	2,252 Wkly Avg	XXX	30.0	45.0	60.0
Ammonia-Nitrogen		, ,				
May 1 - Oct 31	200	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	8.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30 Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	600	XXX	XXX	12.0	XXX	24.0
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen BOD ₅	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0
Total Copper (µg/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	14.0	XXX	35.0
Total Aluminum	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Lead	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Manganese	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)		Concentration (mg/l))	
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Monthly Average	Maximum	
Kjeldahl—N Nitrate-Nitrite as N Total Nitrogen	Report Report Report	Report		Report Report Report		
Total Phosphorus Net Total Nitrogen Net Total Phosphorus	Report Report Report	Report 109,587 14,612		Report		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 019 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (li	b/day)	Concentration (mg/l)				
	Average			Instant.			
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Maximum		Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 020 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (lt	b/day)				
	Average				Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly		Minimum	Maximum		Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Dissolved Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chesapeake Bay Nutrient Requirements
- Combined Sewer Overflows
- POTW Pretreatment Program Implementation
- · Solids Management
- Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET)
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0275662, Stormwater, SIC Codes 4226, 5169, **Horwith Trucks, Inc.**, P. O. Box 7, Northampton, PA 18067. Facility Name: Horwith Trucks, Inc.—Rock Salt Distribution Operation. This proposed facility is located in Allen Township, **Northampton County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for an existing discharge of stormwater.

The receiving stream, Hokendauqua Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 02C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.090 MGD.

	Mass (lb/day)			Concentro		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Chloride	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)	XXX	$X\overline{X}X$	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Free Available Cyanide	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of n/a MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentra		
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chloride	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Dissolved Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Osmotic Pressure (mOs/kg)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Free Available Cyanide	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- "Salt Institute Voluntary Salt Storage Guidelines"—Best Management Practices and Stormwater Controls
- Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) Reporting

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0275778, Stormwater, SIC Code 3081, Transilwrap Company, Inc., 146 North Commerce Way, Bethlehem, PA 18017. Facility Name: Transilwrap Company. This facility is located in Bethlehem City, Northampton County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a discharge of stormwater from an existing facility.

The receiving stream, Unnamed Tributary to Monocacy Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-C and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD (stormwater).

	Mass (Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Daily		Average	Daily	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Iron	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls, including: PPC Plan, Stormwater BMPs, Annual Inspection and Compliance Evaluation.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

PA0266116, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Mark Wieczorkowski, 3200 Catholic Valley Road, Glen Rock, PA 17327. Facility Name: Mark Wieczorkowski & Kathryn Dickinson Residence SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Codorus Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to South Branch Codorus Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	-	Minimum	Average Monthly		Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
BOD_5	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
				Geo Mean		

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0082287, Sewage, SIC Code 8661, PA De District Council Assemblies Of God, 430 Union Hall Road, Carlisle, PA 17013-8303. Facility Name: PA De Council Philip Bongiorno Conference Center. This existing facility is located in North Middleton Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Conodoguinet Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.025 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			$Concentration \ (mg/l)$			
Demonstra	Average Mandala	Daily	Minimum	Average		Instant. Maximum	
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly		Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6	
$CBOD_5$	XXX	XXX	XXX	25	XXX	50	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)							
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000	
				Geo Mean			
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000	
				Geo Mean			
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentrat	tion (mg/l)	
Donnerstone	Average M+l-l	Daily	Minimum	Average		Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly		Maximum
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Total Phosphorus	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0266086, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Spring Grove Borough**, 1 Campus Avenue, Spring Grove, PA 17362. Facility Name: Spring Grove Borough STP. This proposed facility is located in Spring Grove Borough, **York County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Codorus Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-H and is classified for Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.33 MGD.

	$Mass\ (lb/day)$			Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Daily		Average	Weekly	Instant.	
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Average	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX	
UV Intensity (mW/cm ²)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	
$CBOD_5$	57	88	XXX	21	32	42	
		Wkly Avg					
BOD_5							
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids	82	123	XXX	30	45	60	
m. 10 110 111		Wkly Avg					
Total Suspended Solids		ъ.	*****	.	*****	******	
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)	*****	*****	*****	200	*****	1 000	
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000	
0.11.4.00	373737	373737	373737	Geo Mean	373737	10.000	
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000	
A ' 3T'				Geo Mean			
Ammonia-Nitrogen	01	373737	373737	00.5	3/3/3/	45	
May 1 - Oct 31	61	XXX	XXX	$\frac{22.5}{7.5}$	XXX	45	
Nov 1 - Apr 30	$\frac{20}{5}$	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15	
Total Phosphorus	5.5	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0	

The proposed monitoring requirements and, where appropriate, effluent limits for implementation of the Chesapeake Bay Tributary Strategy are as follows for Outfall 001.

	Mass	(lbs)	C	$Concentration \ (mg/l) \ Monthly$		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Minimum	Average	Maximum	
Ammonia—N	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Kjeldahl—N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	
Net Total Nitrogen	Report	7,306	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Net Total Phosphorus	Report	974	XXX	XXX	XXX	

* This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Compliance Schedule
- Chesapeake Bay Nutrient Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0087700 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, South Londonderry Township Municipal Authority Lebanon County, P O Box 3, Campbelltown, PA 17010. Facility Name: South Londonderry Campbelltown East STP. This existing facility is located in South Londonderry Township, Lebanon County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for an amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage. The effluent limit for copper was revised based on the derivation of a site-specific criterion for copper according to the Results of The Water-Effects Ratio (WER) Copper Study for the facility. The Department approved a final WER of 3.8 for total recoverable copper, and 3.46 for dissolved copper, which is based on the geometric mean of the SMAV-based water-effect ratio values determined during the two bioassay tests conducted on test waters collected on June 5, 2013 and July 31, 2013.

The receiving stream(s), Killinger Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-D and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.21 MGD.

	Mass	(lb/day)	J	Concentrat	tion (mg/1)	
	Average	Daily		Average	Weekly	Instant.
Parameters	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Average	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.12	XXX	0.40
$CBOD_5$	43	70	XXX	25	40	50
		Wkly Avg				
BOD_5	-			.		
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	D 4	D 4	373737	D 4	373737	3/3/3/
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	52	78	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml)		Wkly Avg				
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
May 1 - Sep 60	2020	7070	717171	Geo Mean	717171	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
300 1 11p1 33				Geo Mean		20,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo					
Total Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
<u> </u>	Total Mo			-		
Ammonia-Nitrogen						
May 1 - Oct 31	4.4	XXX	XXX	2.5	XXX	5.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	13.1	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	$_{ m Report}$	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
m · 1 D) 1	Total Mo	*****	*****	2.2	******	4.0
Total Phosphorus	3.5	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Total Phosphorus	Report	974	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
	Total Mo	Total Annual				

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0082279, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Spring Creek Joint Sewer Authority Huntingdon County, P O Box 373, Three Springs, PA 17264-373. Facility Name: Spring Creek STP. This existing facility is located in Clay Township, Huntingdon County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Three Springs Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 12-C and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.17 MGD.

		(lb/day)	_		tion (mg/l)	-
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	$Average \ Monthly$	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen Total Residual Chlorine CBOD ₅	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX 35	Report XXX XXX XXX 57 Wkly Avg	XXX 6.0 5.0 XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX 0.25 25	XXX XXX XXX XXX 40	XXX 9.0 XXX 0.82 50
${f BOD}_5$ Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	•	•		_		
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report 42	Report 64 Wkly Avg	XXX XXX	Report 30	XXX 45	XXX 60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30 Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	200 2,000	XXX XXX	1,000 10,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net	XXX	7,306 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	6.4	XXX	XXX	4.5	XXX	9
May 1 - Oct 31 Nov 1 - Apr 30	19	XXX	XXX	$\frac{4.5}{13.5}$	XXX	$\frac{9}{27}$
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus						
Effluent Net	XXX	974 Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net	Report Total Mo	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0111350 A-1, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Petersburg Borough Sewer Authority Huntingdon County, 316 King Street, Petersburg, PA 16669-0006. Facility Name: Petersburg STP. This existing facility is located in Petersburg Borough, Huntingdon County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Shaver Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 11-B and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.1 MGD.

		(lb/day)	J		tion (mg/l)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Annual Average	Weekly Average	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.) Dissolved Oxygen $CBOD_5$	XXX XXX 21	XXX XXX XXX 33	6.0 5.0 XXX	XXX XXX 25 Avg Mo	XXX XXX 40	9.0 XXX 50
BOD_5 Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report Avg Mo	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report Avg Mo	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	25	38	XXX	30 Avg Mo	45	60
Fecal Coliform (CFU/100 ml) May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
UV Intensity (mW/cm²) Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX Report Annl Avg	Report XXX XXX	XXX Report XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX
Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX Report Total Annual	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	Report Total Annual	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX Report Annl Avg	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus	XXX XXX	XXX Report Total Annual	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511. **WQM Permit No. 3915401**, Sewage, **Parkland School District**, 2219 N. Cedar Crest Blvd., Allentown, PA 18104. This existing facility is located in South Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant is requesting the Department to re-rate the permitted flow of the existing Orefield Middle School wastewater treatment plant from 33,000 gpds (0.033 MGD) to 9,300 gpds (0.0093 MGD). Effluent from the treatment plant discharges to Jordan Creek. The project amends permit 662S23, issued July 30, 1962, which approved the construction of the wastewater treatment plant.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Dr, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 0215407, Sewage, **Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority**, 1200 Penn Ave, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

This proposed facility is located in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Installation of new sanitary sewer along portions of Red Oak Drive, Hayson Avenue, and North Meadowcraft Avenue.

WQM Permit No. 1115402, Sewage, City of Johnstown, 401 Main Street, Johnstown, PA 15901.

This proposed facility is located in City of Johnstown, Cambria County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Proposed construction of sewer rehabilitation project to correct existing defective sanitary sewers in the Cambria City, Coopersdale, and Minersville Areas of the City of Johnstown.

The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority (PENNVEST) which administers Pennsylvania's State Revolving Fund has been identified as a potential funding source.

HQ-TSF-MF

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Applicant Name & Permit No.

Receiving AddressCounty Water / Use Municipality

Horseshoe Village Associates PAI011515012 Chester West Brandywine Unnamed Tributary to 1518 Meadowbrook Lane Township Culbertson Run

West Chester, PA 19380

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Lycoming County Conservation District: 542 County Farm Road Suite 202, Montoursville, PA 17754, (570) 433-3003

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving

Permit No. AddressCounty Water / Use Municipality

PAI044111002(1) Noah Martin Lycoming Cogan House Township UNT to Wolf Run

1821 Route 184 EV

Trout Run, PA 17771

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. (412) 442.4315

Permit No. Applicant & Address County Municipality Stream Name PAI051115001 Westmont Hilltop School Cambria Upper Yoder Township Mill Creek District (HQ-CWF) and 827 Diamond Blvd

Stonycreek River (WWF) Johnstown, PA 15905

PAI051115002 Westmont Hilltop School Cambria Upper Yoder Township Mill Creek District (HQ-CWF) and

Stonycreek River 827 Diamond Blvd Johnstown, PA 15905 (WWF)

PAI052615002 The Historic National Road Fayette Point Marion Borough Monongahela River

65 W Main St. (WWF-N) Uniontown, PA 15401

PAI055615005 Hidden Valley Development Jefferson Township Crise Run Somerset Group, LLC (HQ-CWF) and

777 Waterwheel Drive Gross Run (HQ-CWF) Seven Springs, PA 15622

PAI056315006 Pennsylvania American Washington North Strabane UNT to Little Chartiers

Water Company Township and Somerset Creek (HQ-WWF) 300 Galley Road Township

McMurray, PA 15317

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 CAFOs

CAFO Notices of Intent Received

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Telephone:

PAG123808, CAFO, Walton Farms, LLC, 42 Walton Drive, Cochranville, PA 19330.

This proposed facility is located in West Fallowfield Township, Chester County.

Description of Size and Scope of Proposed Operation/Activity: 1,439.27 AEUs Dairy Operation.

The receiving stream, Knight Run, is in watershed 7-K, and classified for: TSF.

The proposed effluent limits for the operation/activity include: Except for the chronic or catastrophic rainfall events defined as over the 25-year/24-hour rain storms, the CAFO general permit is a non-discharge NPDES permit. Where applicable, compliance with 40 CFR Federal effluent limitation guidelines is required. The general permit requires no other numeric effluent limitations and compliance with the Pennsylvania Nutrient Management Act and the Clean Stream Law constitutes compliance with the state narrative water quality standards.

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOS

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed

NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

APPLICATIONS NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	$Total \ Acres$	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Cory Gress 792 Lick Hollow Road Harrisonville, PA 17228	Fulton	408.3	732.04	Swine Finisher	None	Renewal
Robert Hess 686 Rock Point Road Mount Joy, PA 17552	Lancaster	234.9	633.96	Swine	NA	R
Sloat/Crane Farm 170 Daugherty Road York, PA 17404	York	110	643.64	Poultry	NA	Renewal
JoBo Holstein Farms, LLC 200 Tall Oaks Road Gettysburg, PA 17325	Adams	996.6	1,602.11	Dairy	NA	Renewal
James McCloskey 1220 Parthemer Road McClure, PA 17841	Snyder	11 acres 0 for manure	1,101.21	Swine	N/A	Application

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Permit No. 0714501 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Altoona Water Authority

Municipality Logan Township

County Blair

Responsible Official Mark A. Perry, General Manager Description of Action Addition of potassium 900 Chestnut Avenue permanganate, elimination of Altoona, PA 16601 ammonia for chloramination and conversion to remote vacuum Type of Facility Public Water Supply chlorination. Consulting Engineer Gary L. Wisor, P.E. Stiffler, McGraw & Associates, MINOR AMENDMENT 1731 N Juniata Street Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 **Drinking Water Act** Application 7/13/2015 Withdrawn: Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-Description of Action Application was for a booster pumping station to serve the Lakeview Estates development. Application No. 0215522MA, Minor Amendment. The development has been redesigned to not require a Applicant Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint booster station. Water Authority 2200 Robinson Boulevard Permit No. 2815503 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Pittsburgh, PA 15221 Water Supply. [Township or Borough] Penn Hills **Applicant** Franklin County General Responsible Official Nick Bianchi, Executive Director **Authority** Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water Municipality Greene Township Authority Franklin 2200 Robinson Boulevard County Pittsburgh, PA 15221 Responsible Official John M. VanHorn PG. Type of Facility **Executive Director** Water system 5540 Coffey Avenue Consulting Engineer Chester Engineers Chambersburg, PA 17201 1555 Coraopolis Heights Road Type of Facility **Public Water Supply** Moon Township, PA 15108 July 20, 2015 Consulting Engineer James C. Kohler, P.E. Application Received Letterkenny Army Depot & Date Franklin Co General Auth Description of Action Two bulk water filling stations at 5540 Coffey Avenue the Ramsey warehouse. Chambersburg, PA 17201-4113 Application No. 6515511GWR, Minor Amendment. Application Received: 6/24/2015 **Little Acres Mobile Home** Applicant Description of Action Replacement of the existing **Park** finished water storage tank with a new 200,000 gallon elevated PO Box 110 Wendel, PA 15691 finished water storage tank. [Township or Borough] Salem Township Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Man-Responsible Official Carv Ruffner ager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 Little Acres Mobile Home Park PO Box 110 Permit No. 0215521, Public Water Supply. Wendel, PA 15691 Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Applicant Type of Facility Water system Water Authority 2200 Robinson Boulevard Consulting Engineer Pittsburgh, PA 15221 Application Received July 23, 2015 [Township or Borough] Penn Hills Date Nick Bianchi, Executive Director Responsible Official Description of Action Demonstration of 4-log Wilkinsburg-Penn Joint Water treatment for groundwater Authority sources 2200 Robinson Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15221 Application No. 0215523WMP, Minor Amendment. Type of Facility Water system **Applicant** Fox Chapel Authority 255 Alpha Drive Consulting Engineer Chester Engineers Pittsburgh, PA 15238 1555 Coraopolis Heights Road Moon Township, PA 15108 O'Hara Township [Township or Borough] Application Received July 20, 2015 Mark E. Nicely, P.E. Responsible Official Date Fox Chapel Authority 255 Alpha Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238

Type of Facility W

Water system

Consulting Engineer

Bankson Engineers, Inc. 267 Blue Run Road

Suite 200

Cheswick, PA 15024

Application Received Date

July 24, 2015

Description of Action

Installation of a metered bulk water station at the Authority's garage.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907)

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Air Products and Chemicals Incorporated—Wilkes-Barre Facility, 827 Sans Souci Parkway, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706, Hanover Township, Luzerne County. Leidos Inc., 6310 Allentown Boulevard, Harrisburg, PA 17112, on behalf of Air Products and Chemicals Incorporated, 7201 Hamilton Boulevard, Allentown, PA 18195, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Contamination is due to historical operations at the site. The proposed future use of the property will be industrial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Times Leader* on July 2, 2015.

Former Wenz Company Inc., 1928 & 1950 Hamilton Street, City of Allentown, Lehigh County. Moonstone Environmental LLC, 1150 Glenlivet Drive, Suite C-31, Allentown, PA 18106, on behalf of Posh Properties LP, 2216 Willow Park Road, Bethlehem, PA 18020, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil contamination was due to historical operations at the site. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Morning Call* on July 17, 2015.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Hanna/Barrett Properties, 401 Lincoln Highway & 1156 5th Avenue, Borough of East McKeesport, Allegheny County. KU Resources, 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110 on behalf of Turtle Creek Valley of Governments, 2700 Monroeville, PA 15146 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate to meet the Site Specific standard concerning site soils contaminated with arsenic, benzo(a)pyrene, benzene, antimony, and lead; soil gas containing ethylbenzene and xylenes; and groundwater containing benzene. Future use of the property is nonresidential. Notice of the NIR was published in the Tribune-Review on July 9, 2015.

Station Square East, intersection of East Carson Street and Smithfield Street (parcel #'s 4-D60, 4-D-45 & 3-A-100), City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 601 Technology Drive, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317 on behalf of TC NE Metro Development, Inc., 600 Grant Street, US Steep Tower, Suite 1410, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning soils and groundwater contaminated with volatile organic and semi-volatile organic compounds (VOCs & SVOCs) and metals. The remediator intends to use the Industrial Area provisions to attain a site specific standard. Intended future use of the site is residential/non-residential. Notice of the NIR was published in the *Pittsburgh Post-Gazette* on July 3, 2015.

Southeast Regional Office: Regional Manager, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484.250.5960. Charline Bass

Ashbourne Meadows, 1100 Ashbourne Road, Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County. Michael Potts, ENVIRON International Corporation, 214 Carnegie Center, Princeton, NJ 08540 on behalf of Kenneth Griffin, Matrix Ashbourne Associates LP, Forsgate Drive, CN 4000, Cranbury, NJ 08512 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted with the release of arsenic, lead, mercury and chlordane. The future use of the site will be redevelopment that will include both single family homes and townhouse. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Philadelphia Inquires* on February 12, 2015. PF784188.

Brewerytown A1, 318-3044 West Thompson Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Angelo Waters, Urban Engineers, Inc., 530 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106 on behalf of John Westrum, C.S. Brewerytown, L.P., 1300 Virginia Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of other organics. The proposed future use of the property is intended to be a residential apartment complex. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Philadelphia Weekly* on December 14, 2104. PF782118.

Wawa Store #73, 67 North Lansdowne Avenue, Lansdowne Borough, Delaware County. Geoffrey Kristof, JK Environmental Services, P. O. Box 509, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444, Brian Lettini, JK Environmental Services, P.O. Box 509, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444, Mike McCann, Ferguson & McCann, Inc., 270 Bodley Road, Aston, PA 19014 on behalf of Joseph Standen, Wawa, Inc., 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of leaded gasoline. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Delaware County Times on May 14, 2105. PF785773.

1200 Washington Avenue, 1200-1206 Washington Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bill Schmidt, PE, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Paul Martino, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of Louis Peirce, GPL Washington Properties, LP, 8301 Fairview Road, Elkins Park, PA 19027 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of voc, metals and chlorinated. The site will be developed into a multi-story building with commercial use on the first floor and residential use on the remaining floors. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Philadelphia Metro on May 12, 2015. PF7802538.

Lawndale Plaza Site, 6301-6395 Oxford Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Michael Beardsley, BL Companies, Inc., 4242 Carlisle Pike, Suite 260, Camp Hill, PA 17011 on behalf of Todd Schively, Cedar Lawndale, LLC, 3307 Trindle Road, Crump Hill, PA 170011 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of pce. The anticipated future use of the site remains for commercial use. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Philadelphia Daily News on May 14, 2015. PF 793908.

3509 Spring Garden Street, 3509-13 Spring Garden Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bill Schmidt, PE, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Paul Martino, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of Jonathan Chase, 3509 Spring Garden,

LP, 3201 Arch Street, #420, Philadelphia, PA 19104 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of heating oil short list. The future use of the site will remain the same as residential housing. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Metro Philadelphia* on December 8, 2014. PF785063.

Corco Chemical Corporation, 299 Cedar Lane, Fall Township, Bucks County. Mark Fortna, DelVal Soil Environmental Consultants, Sky Run II, Site A-1, 4050, Doylestown, PA 18902 on behalf of James Sheppard, Corco Chemical Corporation, 299 Cedar Lane, Fairless Hill, PA 19030 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of arsenic, iron and volatile organic compounds. Corco intends to continue its current operations into the future. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Intelligencer on June 8, 2015. PF620184.

Holland Middle School, 400 East Holland Road, Northampton Township, Bucks County. Chris Kotch, P.G., Barry Isett & Associates, Inc., 85 South Route 100, Allentown, PA 18106, Christopher Funk, Barry Isett & Associates 85 South Route 100, Allentown, PA 18106 on behalf of Doug Taylor, Council Rock School District, 30 North Chancellor, Newtown, PA 18940 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site was impacted with the release of no. 2 heating oil. The future use of the property will remain institutional. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Bucks County Courier Times on May 7, 2015. PF802540.

76 Carriage Company, 350 Schuylkill Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Andrew Basehoar, P.G., TTI Environmental, Inc., 1253 North Church Street, Moorestown, NJ 08057on behalf of Michael Slocum, 76 Carriage Company, 1350 Schuylkill Avenue, 19146 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with release of benzene. The intended future use of the property is for a maintenance shop and residential apartments. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Philadelphia Inquirer* on May 25, 2015. PF650744.

1401 Dreshertown Road, 1401 Dreshertown Road, Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County. Paul White, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382, Christina Ruble, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Chris McGarity, Condor Fort Washington Real Estate, LLP, 404 Pennsylvania Avenue, Fort Washington, PA 19034 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of leaded gasoline. The proposed future use of the property will remain as commercial use. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Amble Gazette on May 31, 2015. PF618774.

University of Pennsylvania, 4258-60 Chestnut Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Bill Schmidt, PE, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Kyle Rosato, University of Pennsylvania, Environmental Health & Radiation Safety, Paul Martino, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 3001 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of University City Associates, 220 South 40th Street, Suite 201C, Philadelphia, PA 19104 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of heating oil. The future use of the site will remain the same. The Notice of Intent to

Remediate was published in the *Metro Philadelphia* on January 28, 2015. PF619463.

Phase II Arlington Square, 50 South 3rd Street, Telford Township, Montgomery County. Lawrence W. Bily, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Christopher Canavan, Old Forge Acquisitions, L.P., 404 Sumneytown Pike, North Wales, PA 19454 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site has been impacted with the release of chlorinated solvents. The future use of the site will remain the same. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Souderton Independent on June 21, 2015. PF803174.

833 Westtown Road, 833 Westtown Road, West Goshen Township, Chester County. Christopher Thoeny, P.G., Environmental Alliance, Inc., 5341 Limestone Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, Tom Quinn, Lewis Environmental, Inc., 155 Railroad Plaza #1, Royersford, PA 19468 on behalf of Lynn Danzeisen, 833 Westtown Road, PA 19382 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted with the release of fuel oil. The proposed future use of the property will be residential for existing and future residents. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Daily Local News on July 1, 2015. PF783405.

USI Lighting, Southeast side of Bristol Pike between Beaver Dam Road and Green Lane, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Andrew D. Hubel, Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2002 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 110, King of Prussia, PA 19406, Samuel J. Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2002 Renaissance Blvd, Suite 110 King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Robert White, Redevelopment Authority of Bucks County, One North Wilson Avenue, Suite 1, Bristol, PA 19007 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been impacted with the release of arsenic, tcl, vocs, pahs and chromium. The subject property, which is currently undeveloped land, is proposed for the development of a light industrial facility for the manufacture of window. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Bucks County Courier Times on June 25, 2015. PF802769.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application received under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate a Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Telephone 412-442-4000.

Permit Application ID No. 100280. USA Valley Facility, Inc., P.O. Box 195, Luciusboro Road, Coral, PA 15731. Valley Landfill, 6015 Pleasant Valley Road, Irwin, PA 15642. An application for the permit renewal of a municipal waste landfill in Penn Township, Westmoreland County was received in the Regional Office on July 16, 2015.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, Telephone: 717-705-4702

36-03002A: High Concrete Structures, Inc. (125 Denver Road, Denver, PA 17517-9314) for the modification of existing abrasive blasting operations (Source ID 301) and the installation of a new abrasive blasting area at their architectural precast concrete and structural precast systems facility in East Cocalico Township, Lancaster County. Modifications include the replacement of the two (2) sand storage silos (Source ID 201) with a 56 ton split silo, installation of two (2) 82,250 cfm Donaldson Torit model DFE 4-96 dust collectors and the installation of an outdoor blasting area for concrete products with vertical surfaces in the cast orientation.. The new blasting area will include a new 56 ton split silo, a 300' x 17' 10" blasting trench controlled by two (2) 15,000 acfm Donaldson Torit model DFE 3-18 dust collectors and a $60' \times 35' \ 8''$ flat blast staging area for concrete products with vertical surfaces in the cast orientation. Potential emissions from the new & modified blasting areas are estimated to be 2.76 tpy $PM_{10}/PM_{2.5}$. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, and § 123.13. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into an operating permit pursuant to the administrative amendment provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

67-05083E: Calpine Mid-Merit, LLC (500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 600, Wilmington, DE 19801) for the authorization to transfer and use the $\mathrm{NO_x}$ and VOC emission reduction credits (ERCs) described below in order to comply with the offset requirements of Section E (Group 007), Condition #001, of P.A. No. 67-05083D at its York Energy Center electric power generation facility located in Peach Bottom Township, **York County**. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.208(2), the Department authorizes the transfer and use of the following ERCs:

(a) 372.4 TPY of $\mathrm{NO_x}$ ERCs for offset purposes from First Energy Solutions Corporation (First Energy) (formerly known as Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC). The 372.4 TPY of $\mathrm{NO_x}$ ERCs previously registered to First Energy were generated from the shutdown of a source (Unit #1) at the Armstrong Power Plant located in Washington Township, Armstrong County, PA, on 8/31/12. The Department certified and registered the 372.4 TPY of $\mathrm{NO_x}$ ERCs on 3/13/15.

(b) 19.0 TPY of NO_x ERCs for offset purposes from General Shale Brick, Inc. (GSB). The 19.0 TPY of NO_x

ERCs previously registered to GSB were generated from the shutdown of sources (Kilns #3 & #4) at the Darlington Brick Plant located in Darlington Township, Beaver County, PA, on 10/31/05. The Department certified and registered the 19.0 TPY of $\rm NO_x$ ERCs on 11/21/07.

(c) 291.4 TPY of VOC ERCs for offset purposes from Quad/Graphics, Inc. (QG). The 291.4 TPY of VOC ERCs previously registered to QG were generated from the shutdown of the Quad Graphics Printing Corporation facility located in the Village of Depew, Erie County, NY, on 12/21/11. The Department certified and registered the 291.4 TPY of VOC ERCs on 4/02/13.

There are no increases in facility emissions as a result of the proposed activity. The facility is a Title V facility. Based on the above findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed activity.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

41-00006A: High Steel Structures, Inc. (3501 West Fourth Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) for the modification of an existing surface coating operation for an increase of Toluene emissions greater than the major emission threshold at the Williamsport facility located in Williamsport, Lycoming County. The respective facility will become a major facility for which a Title V operating permit has not been issued.

The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of the information submitted by High Steel Structures, Inc. indicates that the air contamination sources to be modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirements (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12 and the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Surface Coating of Miscellaneous Parts and Products pursuant to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart MMMM Sections 63.3880 through 63.3981. Based on this finding, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed modification. The emissions from the proposed modification to the source included in this project will not exceed the following limits: VOCs—24.06 tons; Toluene—16.28 tons; PM/ PM_{10} —0.08 ton; HAPs—24.06 tons. In addition to the emission limitations, the following is a brief description of the conditions the Department intends to place in the plan approval in order to ensure compliance with all applicable air quality regulatory requirements. All applicable conditions as specified in State Only (Synthetic Minor) operating permit 41-00006 shall remain in effect unless superseded or amended by a condition contained herein. If there is a conflict between a condition contained in the State Only operating permit 41-00006 and a condition contained herein, the permittee shall comply with the condition contained herein rather than the conflicting condition contained in the State Only operating permit 41-00006.

Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the toluene emissions from Source P101 shall not exceed 16.28 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the total combined volatile hazardous air pollutant emissions from Source P101 shall not exceed 24.06 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code

§§ 127.1 and 127.12, the total combined volatile hazardous air pollutant emissions from all sources at this facility shall not equal or exceed 50 tons in any 12 consecutive month period. Pursuant to 40 CFR Section 63.3890, the organic hazardous air pollutant content of any high performance coating applied in Source P101 shall not exceed 27.5 pound per gallon coating solids in any 12 consecutive month period. The organic hazardous air pollutant content of any general use coating applied in Source P101 shall not exceed 2.6 pound per gallon coating solids in any 12 consecutive month period. Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the particulate matter concentration from the exhaust of Control Device C101 shall not exceed 0.001 grains per dry standard cubic foot of exhaust gas. Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall not apply any coatings in Source P101 without any filters installed in the exhaust fans of the paint bay. Pursuant to the best available technology requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall keep on hand a full set of filters to immediately replace and filter due to routine operation. Pursuant to 40 CFR Section 63.3891, the permittee shall maintain records of the organic hazardous air pollutant content per gallon of coating solids of each coating to verify compliance with the organic hazardous air pollutant content per gallon of coating solids limitation in any 12 consecutive month period. Source P101 is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart MMMM Sections 63.3880 through 63.3981. The permittee shall comply with all applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart MMMM Sections 63.3880 through 63.3981. The permittee shall submit an application for a Title V operating permit in accordance with the requirements specified in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.411 and 127.503 within 120 days from the date of plan approval issuance. The facility will become a major (Title V) facility. If the Department determines that the sources are modified and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specifications of the application for Plan Approval 41-00006A, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into a Title V Operating Permit pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.411 and 127.503.

All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328

24-167C: E Carbon America (806 Theresia Street, Saint Marys, PA 15857), for the construction of a new electric pusher furnace and thermal oxidizer in Saint Marys City, Elk County. This is a Title V facility. The public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 or § 127.505, be incorporated into the Title V operating permit at a later date.

The proposed construction of a new electric pusher furnace and thermal oxidizer will result in emissions of 0.088 tpy for $\mathrm{NO_x}$, of 4.33 tpy for VOC, 0.07 tpy for CO, 5.72 tpy for $\mathrm{SO_x}$, 0.0017 tpy for PM, and 102.5 tpy for $\mathrm{CO_{2(e)}}$. This furnace's emissions will be grouped with the

furnaces under Source 101 and those limits will remain the same. This Plan Approval will contain emission restriction, recordkeeping, work practice standard and additional requirement conditions, which will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate BAT for the source including, but are not limited to, the following:

- Subject to 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.13 and 123.21
- VOC emissions from this source and Source 101 shall not exceed 62.8 lbs/ton of product averaged over a 12-month rolling period and 70.4 lbs/ton of product at any time.
- The VOC emissions from this source and Source 101 shall not exceed 53.5 tpy based on a consecutive 12-month period.
- Shall stack test for VOC within 180 days after startup of source and control device.
- The company shall maintain a log of all preventative maintenance inspections of the source and control device(s). The inspection logs, at a minimum, shall contain the dates of the inspections, the name of the person performing the inspection, any mechanical repairs and/or adjustments, any potential problems or defects that were encountered, and the steps taken to correct them.
- The company shall maintain a log of the following, at a minimum, from the operational inspections:
 - Thermal oxidizer operating temperature
- The permittee shall maintain records of the quantity of parts (in pounds) charged into the furnace and the percent by weight of potential VOC chemicals contained in the parts. This information will be used to calculate the VOC emissions from this source on a quarterly basis. The VOC emissions shall be calculated based on the following equation:
- Lbs of VOC consumed/Tons of product produced = Lbs VOC per ton product.
- The permittee shall perform a daily operational inspection of the source and control device.
- A thermocouple or equivalent shall be permanently installed and maintained at a conveniently readable location to indicate the thermal oxidizer operating temperature.
- All gauges employed by the permittee to monitor the required control device operating parameters shall have a scale such that the expected normal reading shall be no less than twenty percent (20%) of full scale and be accurate within plus or minus two percent (+/- 2%) of full scale reading.
- The permittee shall adhere to the approved indicator range for the control device so that operation within the range shall provide reasonable assurance of compliance. The range shall be defined by the manufacturer or in a range developed during compliant stack testing. A departure from the specified indicator range over a specified averaging period shall be defined as an excursion. The approved indicator range for the following shall be determined during the initial performance test or any subsequently approved performance tests unless otherwise stated:
- Based on operational data from the furnace, the thermal oxidizer temperature shall be maintained at or above 1,050 F (or as established during compliant testing) whenever the furnace is greater than 650 F.

- The permittee, with prior Departmental approval, may conduct additional performance tests to determine a new indicator range. Within 24-hours of discovery of a reading outside of the prescribed range the permittee shall perform a maintenance inspection on the control device and take corrective action. Records of all maintenance inspections on the control device, and corrective actions taken, shall be maintained on site for a minimum period of five years. In the event of more than three documented excursion outside the prescribed range in any calendar quarter the permittee shall submit a corrective measure plan to the Department. Corrective measures may include an increase of the frequency of required preventative maintenance inspections of the control device, a modification of the prescribed range, or other appropriate action as approved by the Department. Upon receipt of a corrective measure plan the Department shall determine the appropriate corrective measure on a case-by case basis.
- The control device shall be operated at all times that the source is in operation.
- The permittee shall maintain and operate the source and control device(s) in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and in accordance with good air pollution control practices.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP (814) 332-6340.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(f)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval [24-167C] and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such for a public hearing should be directed to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335; Phone (814) 332-6940.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region Air Quality Program Manager.

If a plan approval has not undergone the above public notice process, the change to an operating permit must be treated as a significant modification. In these situations the Department should follow the procedures described in §§ 127.421 to 127.431 for state only operating permits or §§ 127.521 to 127.524 for Title V operating permits.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

15-00037: Oberthur Technologies (523 James Hance Court, Exton, PA 19341; Attn: Mr. Chris Simione), located in West Whiteland Township, Chester County. This action is a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit. The initial permit was issued on December 10, 1999. Oberthur Technologies operates a credit and security card manufacturing facility. The facility is currently subject to a Plantwide Applicability Limit (PAL) of 47.895 tons per 12-month rolling period for VOC. The facility shall continue to remain subject to this PAL. All other pollutants are below major source thresholds. The facility is not subject to Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) pursuant to 40 CFR Part 64. The newly promulgated requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 129.67b have been incorporated into the operating permit. Per this permit renewal: (1) The Heat Exchange Boiler (Source ID 031) was decommissioned and removed from the operating permit; (2) Source ID 032 has been renamed to Roof Heaters, as the number of roof heaters at the facility has increased and the exact number of units can change periodically; (3) The permittee installed two natural gas fired boilers, each rated at 450,000 Btus/hr, manufactured by Honeywell, Model No. F450-W-G1, and designated Source ID 033; (4) The Source ID No. for the 34 hp Emergency Generator has been changed from 104 to 700 to better group like sources at the facility; (5) The permittee installed a 50-kW diesel powered emergency generator, manufactured approximately in 1996 by Katolight/Perkins, Model D50FRP4, which has been designated Source ID 701; (6) The Solvent Degreasers (Source ID 108) were decommissioned and removed from the operating permit; (7) The newly promulgated requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 129.67b have been incorporated into the operating permit; and (8) This operating permit incorporates Request for Determination (RFD) No. 2495, for the installation of a decapsulation process. The operating permit will continue to contain requirements to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements for this source.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 570-826-2507

48-00011: PPL Martins Creek SES, LLC (6605 Foul Rift Road, Bangor, PA 18013-4857), The Department intends to issue a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit for a power transmission facility in Lower Mt. Bethel Township, Northampton County. The facility's main sources include: (2) no. 2 fuel oil/natural gas/no. 6 fuel oil fired boilers, (1) natural gas fired auxiliary boiler, (1) no. 2 fuel oil fired auxiliary boiler, and (4) natural gas fired combustion turbines. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of regulated pollutants above Title V emission thresholds. Actual emissions as reported by the facility for year 2014 include: CO—719.4 tpy, Lead—0.0109 tpy, NO_x—1884.29 tpy, PM₁₀—37.93 tpy, PM_{2.5}—30.71 tpy, SO_x—376.31 tpy, and VOC—72.32 tpy The proposed Title V Operating Permit contains all

applicable requirements including Federal and State regulations. In addition, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions regarding compliance with all applicable requirements are included.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, Telephone: 717-705-4702

31-05005: Containment Solutions/Mount Union Plant (14489 Croghan Pike, Mount Union, PA 17066) to issue a Title V Operating Permit for a fiberglass reinforced plastic storage tank manufacturing operation in Shirley Township, Huntingdon County. The 2014 emissions were 1.1 ton of carbon monoxide, 1.4 ton of nitrogen oxide, 0.03 ton of particulate matter, 0.01 ton of sulfur dioxide, 73.9 tons of volatile organic compounds, and 73.9 tons of total HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. The boilers are subject to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart DDDDD-National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production, and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6131

10-00267: Alcoa Incorporated, previously Three Rivers Aluminum Company (TRACO) (71 Progress Avenue, Cranberry Industrial Park, Cranberry Township, PA 16066-3596) for renewal of the Title V Operating Permit The facility is located in Cranberry Township, **Butler County**. The facility's emitting sources include 1) Tellkamp Line & Binks Booth, 2) Coated-Extrusion Bake Oven, 3) Fill line adhesive Application (2 Lines), 4) Assembly (Sealing, Cleaning, Touch-up), 5) 2, 1800 Ton Extrusion Presses & Preheaters, 6) 2,750—Ton Extruder W/Preheater, 7) Extrusion Aging Ovens (2), Acid Etch Tank & Heater(New source approved by RFD dated 9/2014), 8) Caustic Anodizing Tank, 9) Sulfuric Acid Anodizing Tank (4) (4th tank has added via approved RFD 4/2014), 10) Facility space heating (& HVAC System), 11) Miscellaneous Natural Gas Usage, 12) Degreaser Units (6) (previously 7), 13) Emergency Generators w/315 HP John Deere Engine (New source RFD approved on 10/2011), 14) Solvent Distillation Unit (New Source, Approved via RFD dated 1/5/2015) and 15) Small Batch Paint Mixing Room (New Source, Approved via RFD dated 06/08/2015).

The facility is a major facility due to its potential to emit of volatile organic compound. The facility is also subject to the Compliance Assurance Monitoring Rule (CAM) found in 40 C.F.R. Part 64. Appropriate permit conditions to address the applicable CAM requirements have been included in the previous permit. The facility is also subject to 40 C.F.R. Part 63, Subpart MMMM for miscellaneous metal parts and products. Subpart MMMM was included in the previous permit. The emergency

generator Source ID #121 is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII. Source ID # 111: Caustic Anodizing Tank Heater and Source ID #116: Paint-line Washers—Stage 1 (2 Units), Stage 3 and Anodizing Tanks (4 Units—Tank 4, 7, 27, 29) are subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart DDDDD. All applicable conditions of Subpart IIII and DDDDD have been included in the permit. The actual emissions of pollutants submitted by the facility for the 2014 emission inventory are as follows CO: 4.54 Tons per year (TPY), NO_x: 5.41 TPY, 1.58 TPY, PM₁₀: 1.58, PM_{2.5}: 1.58 TPY, SO_x: 0.03 TPY, VOC: 19.08 TPY.

10-00284: Seneca Landfill, Inc., (PO Box 1080, Mars, PA 16046-1080) for the re-issuance of the Title V permit for the municipal waste landfill located in Jackson & Lancaster Townships, Butler County. The facility's emission sources include a 3.8 million Btus/hr natural gas fueled waste water treatment plant boiler, a municipal waste landfill, a landfill gas processing plant, a 250 mcfs/hr landfill gas fueled generator, a 350 hp diesel engine, a portable rock crusher, and a parts washer. The facility is a major facility due to its potential to emit CO. Actual reported emissions for the facility for 2014 were: NO_x, 10.55 tpy; SO_x, 0.438 tpy; CO, 28.53 tpy; PM₋₁₀, 12.949 tpy; VOCs, 19.9846 tpy; all HAPs combined, <1 tpy; and CO₂e, 8,579 tpy. This facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart WWW, Standards of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills. It is also subject to 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart AAAA, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills. The portable rock crusher is subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO, Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants. The facility is subject to the Title V Operating Permit requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The conditions of the previous plan approvals and operating permit are incorporated into the renewal permit.

43-00310: NLMK Pa Corporation Farrell Plant (15 Roemer Boulevard, Farrell, PA 16121) for the re-issuance of a Title V Permit to convert slabs to coils in hot and cold rolled processes in Farrell City, Mercer County. The primary sources at the facility include two natural gas steam boilers, three slab reheat furnaces, a 60 inch hot strip mill, #21 slitter, #2 shot blast, #7 pickle line, #4 tandem mill, #21 and #22 annealing furnaces, #26, #27, #28 and #35 temper mills, #2 shear, #26 slitter, #1 tension leveler, #3 shotblast and rotoblast, miscellaneous combustion sources, slab cutting torch, emergency diesel engine for the fire pump, emergency generators for the IT building and #7 pickle line, degreasers, and fugitive emissions from the facility. The sources are part of two cold rolling lines and a hot rolling line. The #27 temper mill and the #4 tandem mill are each controlled by an oil mist collector. The #2 and #3 shotblast units are each controlled by a dust collector. The #7 pickle line is controlled by a scrubber. The facility is a major facility due to its potential to emit Oxides of Nitrogen, Volatile Organic Compounds, and Hazardous Air Pollutants. Actual reported emissions for 2014 were: CO 42.1 TPY; NO_x 184.4 TPY; PM₁₀ 19.7 TPY; PM_{2.5} 4.7 TPY; SO_x 1.1 TPY; VOC 72.7 TPY; HAP 1.3 TPY; HCL 1.1 TPY and CO₂ 199,921 TPY. The pickle line is subject to National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Steel Pickling 40 CFR 63 Subpart CCC. The two boilers and annealing furnaces are natural gas fired. They are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart DDDDD—NESHAPs for Major Sources: Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters. The stationary engines for the emergency diesel generators are subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ. Subpart ZZZZ is for Stationary Reciprocat-

ing Internal Combustion Engines (RICE). The facility is subject to the Title V Operating Permit requirements adopted in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

15-00147: Crazy Aaron Enterprises, Inc. (201 Sabine Ave., Suite 100, Narberth, PA 19072) for an initial State Only Operating Permit in East Pikeland Township, Chester County. Crazy Aaron is an existing putty manufacturing company that services the toy and novelty industry. Sources at the facility consist of four mixing blenders. The primary pollutant of concern from the plant is methanol, which is a by-product of the chemical process in the making of putty. The facility is categorized as a natural minor facility based on its potential emissions. The permit includes monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to address all applicable air quality requirements.

46-00264: Caddick Construction Company, Inc. (P.O. Box 179, Ambler, PA 19002) for a renewal of Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for a non-metallic mineral processing plant in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. This Operating Permit renewal contains all state and federal regulations applicable to the facility including emission limitations, operating restrictions, work practice, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, Telephone: 717-705-4702

36-03075: City of Lancaster AWWTP (1220 New Danville Pike, Lancaster, PA 17603-9603) for operation of their wastewater treatment facility in Lancaster Township, Lancaster County. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy

of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, state or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

30950701 and NPDES No. PA0215619. Consolidation Coal Company, (46226 National Road, St. Clairsville, PA 43950). To renew the permit for the Hughes Hollow Slurry Impoundment in Wayne and Gilmore Townships, Greene County and related NPDES. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 20, 2015. Application received March 5, 2015.

63091301. Tunnel Ridge, LLC, (2596 Battle Run Road, Triadelphia, WV 26059). To revise the permit for the Tunnel Ridge Mine in Donegal Township, **Washington County** to add underground and subsidence control plan acres. Underground Acres Proposed 79.25, Subsidence Control Plan Acres Proposed 79.25. No discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 20, 2015. Application received May 12, 2015.

32753702 and NPDES No. PA0235849. Homer City Generation, LP, (800 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, CT 06927). To renew the permit for the Homer City Coal Refuse Disposal Facility in Center Township, Indiana County and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on July 21, 2015. Application received April 17, 2014.

30130701 and NPDES No. PA0236268. Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, (1525 Pleasant Grove Road, PO Box J, Claysville, PA 15323). To operate the Bailey Central Mine Complex Coal Refuse Disposal

Areas No. 7 and No. 8 in Richhill and Morris Townships, **Greene County** and related NPDES permit to include installation of a sediment pond and new NPDES Outfall for future Coal Refuse Disposal No. 8 at the Bailey Central Mine Complex. Coal Refuse Disposal Support Acres Proposed 109.5, Coal Refuse Disposal Acres Proposed 109.5. Receiving Stream: Boothe Run (Tributary 32755 to Enlow Fork), classified for the following use: WWF. The application was considered administratively complete on July 22, 2015. Application received June 18, 2015.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 56080109 and NPDES No. PA0262706, PBS Coals, Inc., 1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface & auger mine to change the land use from Woodland to Wildlife Habitat in Somerset Township, Somerset County, affecting 320.7 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Wells Creek to Stonycreek classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: June 16, 2015.

Permit No. 56150103 and NPDES No. PA0269468. Berwind Coal Sales Co., 509 15th Street, Windber, PA 15963, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Paint Township, Somerset County, affecting 72.5 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to Stonycreek River classified for the following use: warm water fishes. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Conemaugh Township municipal Authority—Somerset County. Application received: July 2, 2015.

Permit No. 32060103 and NPDES No. PA0262234, TLH Coal Co., 4401 Pollock Road, Marion Center, PA 15759, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface and auger mine to add additional Upper Kittanning Mining area within the existing surface mine permit and request a variance on 100 foot barrier of unnamed tributary to Pine Run No. 2 in East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, affecting 101 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to/and Pine Run classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 13, 2015.

Permit No. 32000102 and NPDES No. PA0235296. Britt Energies Inc., 2450 Philadelphia Street, Indiana,

PA 15701. Permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface and auger mine in White Township, **Indiana County** affecting 105.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to/and Yellow Creek classified for the following uses: trout stocked fishes and cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 15, 2015.

Permit No. 56950106 and NPDES No. PA0213161. PBS Coals Inc., 1576 Stoystown Road, P.O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541. Permit renewal for the continued operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Stonycreek Township, Somerset County affecting 62.8 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Schrock Run classified for the following use: cold water fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 20, 2015.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

17150104 and NPDES PA0269654. Horton Coal Company, LLC (446 Wm. Cemetery Road, Curwensville, PA 16833). Commencement, operation, and restoration of a bituminous surface and non-coal materials (topsoil, shale and/or sandstone) mine located in Bloom Township, Clearfield County affecting 41.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Anderson Creek and Unnamed Tributary to Bilgers Run classified for the following use(s): CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: July 9, 2015.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

Permit No. 49920101C6. Blaschak Coal Corp., (PO Box 12, Mahanoy City, PA 17948), correction to an existing anthracite surface mine and coal refuse disposal operation to decrease the permitted acreage from 1,016.0 acres to 954.61 acres in Coal Township, Northumberland County, receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to Shamokin Creek, classified for the following uses: cold water and migratory fishes. Application received: July 20, 2015.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

43150301. H & H Materials, Inc. (190 Canon Road, Stoneboro, PA 16153) Commencement, operation and restoration of a large industrial minerals mine in Lake Township, Mercer County, affecting 43.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Little Shenango River and Little Shenango River, classified for the following uses: TSF. There are no potable

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. This application includes a request for a post-mining land use change from forestland to unmanaged natural habitat, from forestland to unmanaged water impoundment, and from unmanaged natural habitat to unmanaged water impoundment on the properties of H & H Materials, Inc., David P. & Debre C. Hoobler, David P. Hoobler, and Julia & John Clinton Slater. Application received: July 10, 2015.

2097-43150301-E-1. H & H Materials, Inc. (190 Canon Road, Stoneboro, PA 16153) Application for a stream encroachment to relocate a portion of the Little Shenango River and unnamed tributary to Little Shenango River in Lake Township, Mercer County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Little Shenango River and Little Shenango River, classified for the following uses: TSF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: July 10, 2015.

43150301. H & H Materials, Inc. (190 Canon Road, Stoneboro, PA 16153) Application for a wetlands encroachment to allow for direct impacts to 16.55 acres of wetlands and 1.07 acre of temporary impacts due to stream relocation connected to Little Shenango River. As replacement for the wetlands, 23.9 acres of shallow wetland communities will be developed according to the Module 14.5 mitigation plan in Lake Township, Mercer County. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Little Shenango River and Little Shenango River, classified for the following uses: TSF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: July 10, 2015.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30- Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH^{*}		greater than 6	3.0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		_	

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100

NPDES No. PA0213535 (Mining Permit No. 30841316), Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company, (1525 Pleasant Grove Road, PO Box J, Claysville, PA 15323). A revision to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the Bailey Mine in Richhill Township, Greene County to add one (1) new NPDES discharge point from the proposed sediment pond into Unnamed Tributary to North Fork Dunkard Fork. Surface Acres Affected 7.0. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to North Fork Dunkard Fork, classified for the following use: TSF. The application was considered administratively complete on May 29, 2015. Application received March 27, 2015.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described above for coal mining activities.

The facility location of the non-discharge alternatives are listed below:

*The following limits apply to dry weather discharges from the stormwater facility.

Outfall 034* discharges to: UNT 32599 to North Fork Dunkard Fork

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 034* (Lat: 39° 52′ 21.27" Long: 80° 26′ 44.29") are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	$\begin{array}{c} Daily\\ Maximum \end{array}$	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow	(mgd)		-	-	_
Iron	(mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)		35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum	(mg/l)			Monitor and Repo	rt

**The following limitations apply to discharges from stormwater facilities resulting from precipitation events less than or equal to the 10-year/24- hour precipitation event.

Outfall 034** discharges to: UNT 32599 to North Fork Dunkard Fork

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 034* (Lat: 39° 52′ 21.27" Long: 80° 26′ 44.29") are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)		-	-	-
Iron	(mg/l)		-	-	7.0
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)		-	-	0.5

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments,

suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on

working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5900.

EA15-014. Brandywine Valley Association, 1760 Unionville-Wawaset Road, West Chester, PA 19382, Uwchlan Township, Chester County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To perform the following water obstruction and encroachment activities along approximately 1,218 linear feet of two (2) unnamed tributaries (locally Ludwig's Run, North and South tributaries) to the East Branch Brandywine Creek (Perennial, WWF, MF):

- 1. Installation of in-stream stabilization structures including rock cross vanes, toe rock, willow fascines and root wads.
- 2. Streambank grading for the establishment of a floodplain bench.
- 3. Installation of native riparian plantings for stabilization and enhancement efforts outside of the channel.
- 4. Temporary impacts to wetlands associated with the proposed streambank grading and installation of temporary stream crossings.

The southern limit of the site is located near the intersection of Norwood Road and Oak Street (Downingtown, PA USGS Quadrangles, Latitude $40.036111\ N''$; Longitude $-75.677222\ W''$).

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

E04-348. The Municipal Authority of the Borough of West View, 210 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh PA, 15229; Baden Township, Economy Borough, New Sewickley Township, Beaver County; ACOE Pittsburgh District

The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain an intake structure in the Ohio River, a pump station building, a 100 linear foot retaining wall, and place 13,935 sq ft of floodplain fill along the Ohio River at river mile 20.2 in Baden Borough (Baden, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 38′ 28″; Longitude: -80° 14' 5.8"), Beaver County. Place fill in approximately 0.04 acre of wetlands and 850 linear feet of unnamed tributaries to Tevebaugh Run for the purposes of constructing a water treatment plant in Economy Borough (Mars, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; Latitude: 40° 39′ 31.6″; Longitude: -80° 13′ 15.1″), Beaver County. The project will also include 33 stream crossings of Tevebau Run, UNT to Tevebau Run, Crows Run, UNT to Crows run, UNT to North Fork Big Sewickley Creek, UNT to Brush Creek, and 3 wetland crossings to install a raw water line, a drain line, and a finished water line that will be constructed in accordance with GP-5. Bank protection is proposed at the locations of each stream crossing, and will be constructed in accordance with GP-3. A WTP drain line outfall into Tevebau Run in accordance with GP-4. Cumulatively, the water and drain line installations will impact 827 linear feet of stream, and 0.28 acre of wetlands which will be restored to existing conditions following construction. As compensatory mitigation for permanent wetland and stream impacts associated with the water treatment plant, a 0.079 acre wetland mitigation area will be constructed at the proposed water treatment plant site, two riparian buffer areas will be enhanced with native trees and shrubs, 2,340 sq ft of stream banks will be stabilized, and 3,370 sq ft of stream banks will be stabilized with rip-rap and vegetative plantings.

E63-667. Arabian Meadows, LP, 35 Whitehall Drive, Washington, PA 15301; Chartiers Township; **Washington County**; ACOE Pittsburgh District

The applicant is proposing to construct a residential development within a 28 acre land parcel, which will include site grading, installation of paved areas and the construction of residential lots. The proposed project will result in placing and maintaining fill in a 0.01 ac PEM wetland and will realign two Unnamed Tributaries (UNTs) to Chartiers Creek (WWF) resulting in 520 lineal feet of permanent impact to create a 690 linear foot channel. Additionally, there will be two sanitary sewer utility line crossings underneath the realigned UNTs resulting in 190 linear feet of permanent impact, near the intersection of Barnickel Street and Gordon Avenue (Quadrangle: Washington East, PA; Lat: 40° 12′ 55.71″; Long: -80° 14′ 5.00″; Sub-basin: 20 F; Chapter 93 Type: WWF) in Chartiers Township, Washington County. The project will cumulatively result in 0.01 acre of permanent wetland impact and 710 linear feet of permanent stream impact.

E65-971. PennDOT District 12-0, 825 North Gallatin Avenue, Uniontown, PA 15401; Unity Township; **Fayette County**; ACOE Pittsburgh District

The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a 50 foot extension of 36 inch culvert to an existing 38 foot long 30 inch culvert carrying an unnamed tributary to Ninemile Run (WWF) with a drainage area less than 100 acres; remove the existing 93 foot long 24 inch culvert carrying an unnamed tributary to Monastery Run (WWF) with a drainage area less than 100 acres and construct and maintain a 153 foot long 24 inch replacement culvert in the same location; remove the existing 320 foot long 18 inch culvert carrying a second unnamed tributary to Monastery Run (WWF) with a drainage area less than 100 acres and construct and maintain a 359 foot long 30 inch replacement culvert in the same location; place and maintain fill in 0.234 acre of PEM/PSS wetlands. In addition, construct and maintain stormwater outfalls and temporarily impact 412 feet of stream and 0.112 acre of wetland for the construction of these encroachments. Stream mitigation will take place onsite. Wetland mitigation will take place offsite at the Shirey Farm (Derry quadrangle, North 1 inch, West 1.6 inches, Latitude 40° 15' 17.8", Longitude -79° 15' 44.3") in Ligonier Township, Westmoreland County. The project is located adjacent to the Arnold Palmer Regional Airport and begins at the SR 981/Airport Road intersection and ends at the SR 981/ Arnold Palmer Drive intersection (Latrobe quadrangle, beginning North 2 inches, West 6.9 inches, Latitude 40° 15' 25.7", Longitude -79° 26' 19.3" and ending North 5.9 inches, West 3.75 inches, Latitude 40° 17′ 0.2″, Longitude -79° 23′ 38.7″) in Unity Township, Westmoreland County.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636

EA49-004. Anthracite Outdoor Adventure Area Authority Abandoned Mine Drainage Treatment Project, 2.5 miles west of Shamokin in Bear Valley between State Routes 225 and 2044, Shamokin, PA 17872. Carbon Run Bluegill Pond discharges, Carbon Run watershed, Zerbe Township, **Northumberland County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Trevorton Quadrangle; Latitude 40° 46′ 36.9″ N; Longitude 76° 37′ 34.2″ W).

The Northumberland County Anthracite Outdoor Adventure Area Authority (AOAAA) is proposing a passive abandoned mine drainage (AMD) remediation project for the headwaters and tributaries to Carbon Run. As proposed, the system will consist of three separate treatment systems. The Bluegill Pond Upper site will convert an AMD pool into an anoxic limestone cell followed by a settling basin. Bluegill Pond Lower is the second site and will collect AMD seeps in a limestone-filled basin followed by a settling pond and aerobic polishing wetland. The last site is located in the headwaters of Carbon Run and consists of placing limestone at the downstream end of an abandoned mining pit called Aluminum Pond and its discharge channel as well as a small AMD pool to provide the necessary alkalinity. As proposed the applicant states that these projects will remove up to 90% of the metals and acidity in these areas. This work will have the following impacts:

Impact / Tomponomi

Activity	Latitude	Longitude	Resource	or Permanent
Limestone Cell	40° 46′ 42.4″ N	76° 37′ 29.1″ W	Stream	45 LF/Permanent
Limestone Cell	40° 46′ 36.9″ N	76° 37′ 34.2″ W	Wetland	1,238 SF/Permanent
Limestone Cell	40° 46′ 36.9″ N	76° 37′ 34.2″ W	Stream	357 LF/Permanent
Limestone Cell	40° 46′ 08.3″ N	76° 38′ 08.6″ W	Stream	320 LF/Permanent
Limestone Cell	40° 46′ 08.3″ N	76° 38′ 08.6″ W	Wetland	780 SF/Permanent

Mitigation for these impacts is a combination of the creation of a polishing wetland adjacent to the treatment system and downstream water quality improvement in the Carbon Run watershed. Under current conditions, there is very limited aquatic life in these areas due to elevated metals and a low pH.

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.101) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

Northeast Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570.826.2511.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0060674 (Sewage)	Camp Lee Mar 450 Route 590	Pike County Lackawaxen Township	Unnamed Tributary to Lords Creek	Y
V	Lackawaxen, PA 18435	р	(1-B)	

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES No.	Facility Name &	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N?
PA0246808 (CAFO)	Clair Hurst Farm CAFO 788 Kingpen Road Kirkwood, PA 17536	Lancaster County/ Little Britain Township	UNT West Branch Octoraro Creek/7-K	Y
PA0009423 (IW)	Ronald Wright Borough of Everett Area Municipal Authority 100 Mechanic Street Everett, PA 15537	Bedford County/ West Providence Township	John's Branch/11-D	Y

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.0530.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0112755 (Sewage)	Matthew Robson SRSTP 3273 Route 6 Gaines, PA 16921	Tioga County, Gaines Township	UNT to Pine Creek (9-A)	Y

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0205800	Southwestern PA Water Authority WTP 310 Tin Can Hollow Road Rices Landing, PA 15357	Greene County Cumberland Township	Monongahela River (19-B)	Y

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511. NPDES Permit No. PA0275751, Sewage, SIC Code 8811, Emily Eckhart, 6936 Mountain Road, Macungie, PA 18062. This proposed facility is located in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0022209, Sewage, Bedford Borough Municipal Authority, 244 W. Penn Street, Bedford, PA 15522.

This proposed facility is located in Bedford Borough, **Bedford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge to Juniata River in Watershed 11-C.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511. **WQM Permit No. 3515402** SIC Code 4952, **Scranton Sewer Authority**, 312 Adams Avenue, Scranton, PA 18503. This proposed facility is located in Scranton, **Lackawanna County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity:

The installation of a 48" diameter, steel-reinforced polyethylene pipe as a flow equalization structure with a 12-inch automated control valve. The purpose of the project is to provide additional storage capacity to limit combined sewer overflows at CSO Outfall #37 as per the Authority's Combined Sewer Overflow Long Term Control Plan.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone: 717-705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 6715406, Sewerage, Penn Township, 20 Wayne Avenue, Hanover, PA 17331.

This proposed facility is located in Penn Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the upgrade of the Mullertown Pump Station to include abandonment of the existing pump station, construction of a new pump station with new backup generator and a building to house controls for the pumps and grinder unit.

WQM Permit No. 2196401, Amendment No. 1, Sewerage, Sekhar Chadaga, Harmony Estates MHP, 110 Inverness Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422-3202.

This proposed facility is located in North Middleton Township, Cumberland County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the installation of an additional coagulation—flocculation tank and a chemical settling tank in its existing and operating on-site domestic sewage treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. 6711402, Amendment No. 1, Sewerage, York Township Water & Sewer Authority, 190 Oak Road, Dallastown, PA 17313.

This proposed facility is located in York Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the installation of a rail-mounted sewage grinder on the influent sewer at Honey Valley pump station.

WQM Permit No. WQG01671501, Sewerage, 695 Pleasant View Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339.

This proposed facility is located in Fairview Township, York County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit approval for the construction/operation of a small flow sewage treatment system to serve their single family residence.

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI011514010	Highspire Ventures, LLC 406 Circle Top Lane West Chester, PA 19382	Chester	West Brandywine Township	Indian Run HQ-CWF-MF
PAI011515004	Oxford Crossing Apartments, L.P. 1000 University Avenue Suite 500 Rochester, NY 14607	Chester	Oxford Borough	Little Elk Creek HQ-TSF-MF
PAI012315004	Behrle Construction Company, Inc. 181 Dam View Road Media PA 19063	Delaware	Upper Providence Township	Ridley Creek HQ-TSF-MF

Northwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Venango County Conservation District, 1793 Cherrytree Road, Franklin, PA 16323

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAI066115002	Oil Creek Township 16835 Shreve Run Road Pleasantville, PA 16341	Venango	Oil Creek Township	UNT's Pine Creek HQ-CWF; UNT West Pithole Creek CWF

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities

PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	Greneral Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

General Permit Type—PAG-02

Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

waterways & wettanas 1 rogram manager, 2 Basi main Bireet, Northstown, 1A 13401. 1etephone 404-250-5100.				
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Chester Heights Borough Delaware County	PAG02002314038	Wawa Inc. 260 W. Baltimore Pike Wawa, PA 19063	Chester Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Chester Heights Borough Delaware County	PAG02002315002	Valley Brook Homes, LLC 19 Saithbridge Road Chester Heights, PA 19017	Chester Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Lower Merion Township Montgomery County	PAG02004615016	JLPH Associates, L.P. Five Great Valley Parkway Suite 220 Malvern, PA 19355	Mill Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Hatfield Borough Montgomery County	PAG02004615053	Grace Lutheran Church 40 North Main Street Hatfield, PA 19440	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Neshaminy Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Montgomery Township Montgomery County	PAG02004615006	Wilkinson Five Point Limited Partnership, A Delaware Limited Partnership 106 Commerce Street Suite 110 Lake Mary, FL 32746	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Neshaminy Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Souderton Borough Montgomery County	PAG02004615025	Souderton Borough 31 West Summit Street Souderton, PA 18964	Unnamed Tributary to Skippack Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Horsham Township Montgomery County	PAG02004615035	Ukranian American Sport Center 1 Lower State Road P.O. Box 346 Horsham, PA 19044	Little Neshaminy Creek WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Upper Providence Township Montgomery County	PAG02004615049	Audubon Land Development 2620 Egypt Road Norristown, PA 19403	Schuylkill River WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900

Northeast Region: Wo	Vaterways and Wetlar	ds Program Manager,	2 Public Square,	Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915

normeast negion.	waterways and weitan	as Frogram Manager, 2 Fuc	nic Square, wiikes-Bar	re, FA 10701-1919
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
South Abington Township	PAG02003515013	TSE, Inc. 1302 Dunham Drive Dunmore, PA 18512	UNT to Ackerly Creek (CWF, MF)	Lackawanna County Conservation District 570-392-3086
Hazle Township	PAG02004004033R(1)	Mericle Humboldt 40, LLC Robert Mericle 100 Baltimore Drive Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	UNT to Catawissa Creek (CWF, MF)	Luzerne Conservation District 570-674-7991
Northcentral Region 570.327.3636	on: Waterways & Wei	tlands Program Manager,	208 West Third Stree	et, Williamsport, PA 17701,
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lycoming County City of Williamsport	PAG02004115011	John Robertson Lonza Inc 3500 Trenton Ave Williamsport, PA 17701	W B Susquehanna River WWF, MF	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd Ste 202 Montoursville, PA 17754
		Dan Forlastro Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure Inc 800 N Bell Ave Ste 200 Carnegie, PA 15106		(570) 433-3003
Lycoming County Limestone Twp	PAG02004115012	Sam F Stoltzfus III 8838 State Route 44 Hwy S Williamsport, PA 17702	Rattling Camp Run CWF	Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd Ste 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 (570) 433-3003
General Permit Ty	pe-PAG-3			
Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Adams Township Butler County	PAG02001015027	Series D Associates 215 Executive Drive Cranberry, PA 16066	UNT Breakneck Creek WWF	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Center Township Butler County	PAG02001015014	Cambridge Healthcare Solutions PA LA 8391 Old Courthouse Road, Suite 210 Vienna, AZ 22182	UNT Crooked Run CWF Sullivan Run WWF	Butler County Conservation District 724-284-5270
Borough of Greenville and Hempfield Township Mercer County	PAG02004315004	Thiel College 75 College Avenue Greenville, PA 16125	UNT Shenango River WWF	Mercer County Conservation District 724-662-2242
Cranberry Township Venango County	PAG02006115003	Bradley Fell 216 Emrick Drive Seneca, PA 16346	Winkleman Run CWF	Venango County Conservation District 814-676-2832
Franklin County/ Letterkenny Township	PAR23545	Alex C. Fergusson, LLC 5121 Coffey Avenue Chambersburg, PA 17201	Rocky Spring Branch/TSF	DEP—SCRO— Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707

Facility Location:		A I' / N 0	Description.	
Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Mount Pleasant Township Westmoreland County	PAR806230	UPS Freight 1000 Semmes Avenue Richmond, VA 23224	Unnamed Tributary to Sherrick Run—19-D	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
White Township Indiana County	PAR806157	UPS Inc. 521 N Center Avenue New Stanton, PA 15672	Unnamed Tributary to Two Lick Creek—18-D	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Richland Township Cambria County	PAR806155	UPS Inc. 521 N Center Avenue New Stanton, PA 15672	Unnamed Tributary to Sams Run—WWF	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Rochester Township Beaver County	PAR806156	UPS Inc. 521 N Center Avenue New Stanton, PA 15672	Unnamed Tributary to Beaver River—20-B	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Collier Township Allegheny County	PAG036137	The Recycling Center Inc. 5020 Thoms Run Road Oakdale, PA 15071	McLaughlin Run—20-F	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Donegal Township Washington County	PAG036126	MS Energy Services 903 Old Brick Road West Alexander, PA 15376	Unnamed Tributary of Middle Wheeling Creek—20-E	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
Jefferson Township Fayette County	PAR606135	Metalico Pittsburgh Inc. PO Box 76 Brownsville, PA 15417	Monongahela River and Redstone Creek—WWF	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
East Huntingdon Township Westmoreland County	PAR406105	Greenridge Reclamation LLC 234 Landfill Road Scottdale, PA 15683	Unnamed Stream and Unnamed Tributary to Stauffer Run—19-D	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000
New Sewickley Township Beaver County	PAR806290	Mitsubishi Electric Power Products Inc. 530 Keystone Drive Warrendale, PA 15086-7537	North Fork of Big Sewickley Creek—20G-TSF	DEP Southwest Regional Office Clean Water Program 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 412.442.4000

General Permit Type—PAG-4

Facility Location & Applicant Name & Receiving Contact Office & Municipality Permit No. Address Water/Use Phone No.

York County/ PAG043951 Carolyn Ney UNT Fishing DEP—SCRO—

Fairview Township

695 Pleasant View Road Creek/TSF & MF
Lewisberry, PA 17339

Catolyli Ney

Catolyli Ney

Civit Fishing

Clean Water Program
909 Elmerton Avenue
Harrisburg, PA 17110

717-705-4707

Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200

General Permit Type—PAG-8 (SSN)

Facility Location: Municipality &

Applicant Name & Site Name & Contact Office & County Permit No. AddressLocation Phone No. Christiana Borough PAG083584 Christiana Borough Christiana Borough DEP-SCRO-PO Box 135 WWTF Clean Water Program WWTF909 Elmerton Avenue

1200 Valley Avenue Christiana, PA 17509 1200 Valley Avenue Atlgen, PA 19310 Atlgen, PA 19310

Christiana Borough/
Chester County

Christiana Borough/
Chester County

717-705-4707 Christiana Borough/

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	AEU's	Animal Type	Special Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Approved or Disapproved
Noah Sauder 401 Elco Drive Myerstown, PA 17067	Lebanon	0	599.41	Swine	NA	Approved
Penn England Farm 10341 Fox Run Road Williamsburg, PA 16693	Blair, Huntington	2,952.5	3,369.95	Dairy	Clover Creek—HQ Piiney Creek—HQ Fox Run—HQ New Creek—HQ	Approved

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Operations Permit #4615509 issued to: Pennsylvania American Water Company, PA American Norristown, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, [(PWSID)] Lower Providence Township, Montgomery County, on July 13, 2015 for the operation of a New Providence Road Booster Pump Station approved under construction permit #4614503.

Operations Permit #4615510 issued to: Pennsylvania American Water Company, PA American Norristown, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, [(PWSID)] Lower Providence Township, Mont**gomery County**, on July 13, 2015 for the operation of a New Providence Road Booster Pump Station approved under construction permit #4614503.

Operations Permit # 1515519 issued to: Borough of Oxford, 401 Market Street, P.O. Box 380, Oxford, PA 19363, [(PWSID)] Borough of Oxford, Chester County on July 15, 2015 for the operation of Polyphosphate addition at Well Nos. 3, 7, 8 and 9 approved under construction permit #1515511.

Permit No.4615512, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant

St. Luke Knolls D-9 Knoll Lane Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Township Douglass County **Montgomery**

Type of Facility **PWS**

Consulting Engineer Suburban Water Technology, Inc.

1697 Swamp Pike Gilbertsville, PA 19525

Permit to Construct July 17, 2015

Issued

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Permit No. 0715502 MA, Minor Amendment, Public

Water Supply.

Applicant **Curryville Water Authority** North Woodbury Township Municipality

County Blair

Responsible Official Michael Ritchey, Chairman

PO Box 11

Curryville, PA 16661

Type of Facility Installation of approximately

180' of 12" contact pipe to increase the chlorine contact time to meet 4-Log Treatment of

Viruses for GWR.

Consulting Engineer Kerry D. Tyson, P.E.

Nittany Engineering & Associates LLC 2836 Earlystown Road

Centre Hall, PA 16828

Permit to Construct 7/16/2015

Issued

Permit No. 0115501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company—Lake **Heritage System**

Municipality Straban Township

County Adams

Responsible Official David R. Kauffman

800 West Hershey Park Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Type of Facility Installation of a booster pumping

station.

Consulting Engineer Joel A. Mitchell, P.E.

Pennslylvania American Water

Company

852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Permit to Construct 7/13/2015

Issued

Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 7010044 issued to: The York Water Company (PWS ID No. 7010044), Cumberland Township, Adams County on 7/24/2015 for the operation of facilities at Eastern Cumberland Water System approved under Construction Permit No. 0115507 MA.

Operation Permit No. 0615507 MA issued to: Western Berks Water Authority (PWS ID No. 3060066), Wyomissing Borough, Berks County on 7/22/2015 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0615507 MA.

Operation Permit No. 3815501 MA issued to: Womelsdorf-Robesonia Joint Authority (PWS ID No. 3060080), Millcreek Township, Lebanon County on 7/24/2015 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3815501 MA.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

Permit No 0814504—Operation—Public Water Supply.

Applicant Saxe Pond, LLC Township/Borough Wilmot Township

County **Bradford**

Mr. Michael B. Saxe Responsible Official 42 Saxe Pond Road Dushore, PA 18614

Type of Facility **Public Water Supply**

Consulting Engineer N/A

Permit Issued July 28, 2015

Description of Action Operation of a cation exchange

system for softening, followed by an anion exchange system for

nitrate removal.

Permit No 5915502MA—Construction—Public Wa-

ter Supply.

Applicant **Hamilton Township Municipal Authority**

Township/Borough Hamilton Township

County **Tioga**

Responsible Official Edward Modrezejewski,

Chairman

Hamilton Township Municipal

Authority P.O. Box 236

Morris Run, PA 16939

Public Water Supply Type of Facility

Consulting Engineer

Permit Issued July 28, 2015

Description of Action Authorizes maintenance to the

finished water storage tank in

the Village of Morris Run.

Southwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-

4745

Permit No. 0215518MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Monroeville Municipal Applicant

Authority

219 Speelman Lane Monroeville, PA 15146

[Borough or Township] Monroeville Borough

County Allegheny

Type of Facility SR 0022 Waterline Relocation

Project

July 21, 2015

Consulting Engineer Chester Engineers

1555 Coraopolis Heights Road

Moon Township, PA 15108

Permit to Construct

Issued

Permit No. 6315503MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Authority of the Borough of

> Charleroi 3 McKean Avenue PO Box 211 Charleroi, PA 15022

[Borough or Township] Fallowfield Township

County Washington

Type of Facility Kennedy Road waterline project

Consulting Engineer Chester Engineers

1555 Coraopolis Heights Road Moon Township, PA 15108

Permit to Construct July 21, 2015

Issued

Permit No. 6315505MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Authority of the Borough of

> Charleroi 3 McKean Avenue PO Box 211 Charleroi, PA 15022

[Borough or Township] Fallowfield Township

County Washington

Bentleyville Road and Type of Facility

Fallowfield Culvert Replacement

waterline project

Consulting Engineer Chester Engineers

1555 Coraopolis Heights Road

Moon Township, PA 15108

Permit to Construct July 21, 2015

Issued

Permit No. 5615509MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Somerset Township

Municipal Authority 2209 North Center Avenue Somerset, PA 15501

[Borough or Township] Somerset Township

County Somerset

Type of Facility Highland Hill waterline Consulting Engineer The EADS Group, Inc.

450 Aberdeen Drive Somerset, PA 15501

Permit to Construct

Issued

Permit No. 5613511GWR, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

July 23, 2015

Applicant Stonebridge Gardens, Inc.

PO Box 117 Friedens, PA 15541

[Borough or Township] Quemahoning Township

County Somerset Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer

Permit to Operate July 21, 2015

Issued

Permit No. 4560006-T2, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant Stonebridge Gardens, Inc.

PO Box 117 Friedens, PA 15541

[Borough or Township] Quemahoning Township

County Somerset
Type of Facility Water system

Consulting Engineer

Permit to Operate July 21, 2015

Issued

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Permit No., 4388510-MA3 Public Water Supply

Applicant Greenville Borough Water

Authority

Township or Borough Hempfield Township

County Mercer

Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Thomas L. Thompson, P.E.

Gannett Fleming, Inc. 554 South Erie Street Mercer, PA 16137

Permit to Construct

Issued

July 21, 2015

Permit No., 3315501 Public Water Supply

Applicant Sykesville Borough

Township or Borough Sandy, Brady, and Winslow

Township and Borough of

Sykesville

County Clearfield and Jefferson

Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer Mark V. Glenn, P.E.

Gwin, Dobson and Foreman, Inc.

3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602

Permit to Construct

Issued

July 20, 2015

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. § 750.5)

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. 717-705-4707.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
Rye Township 1775 New Valley Rd,
Marysville, PA 17053

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the official plan of Rye Township, Perry County. The project is known as Craig Raisner Property. The plan provides for one residential lot using a Small Flow Treatment Facility. The proposed development is located at 80 Lambs Gap Road, Rye Township, Perry County. The Department's review of the plan revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Num-

ber for this planning module is A3-50922-133-3s and the APS Id is 871486. Any permits must be obtained in the name of Craig Raisner.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN DISAPPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. 717-705-4707.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Jackson 450 Bastian Rd. Dauphin

Township Halifax, PA 17032

Plan Description: The Request for Planning Exemption for Wilmer L. and Jody I. Sheesley, DEP Code No. A3-22918-155-2E, APS Id 875676, consisting of a subdivision to create one new single family residential lot to be served by an on-lot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. Percolation testing procedure did not fully comply with Chapter 73, Section 73.15. Furthermore, it was concluded that soil testing was inadequate to support one of the application's conclusions in regards to the depth to a limiting zone for a proposed onlot absorption area. The project is located south of Enders Road, east of the junction with Church Street.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
Derry Township PO Box 445, Mifflin

Yeagertown, PA 17099

Plan Description: The Component 1 Sewage Facilities Planning Module for Wade Curry, DEP Code No. A3-44907-187-1, APS Id 875180, consisting of one new single family residential lot using an individual onlot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. The proposed development is located on Ferguson Valley Road in Derry Township, Mifflin County. The plan is disapproved because the submission does not qualify as an exception to the requirement to revise the Official Sewage Facilities Plan because the subdivision proposes the use of onlot sewage disposal systems in an area within 1/4 mile of water supplies documented to exceed 5 PPMs nitratenitrogen as per Chapter 71, Section 71.55(a)(2) and Chapter 71, Section 71.62(c)(2)(iii), and Derry Township's approved Official Plan. A Component 2 planning module with a preliminary hydrogeologic evaluation must be completed.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
Tuscarora 12988 Route 75 S, Juniata
Township Honey Grove, PA 17035

Plan Description: The Request for Planning Exemption for the Harry B. Diven Subdivision, DEP Code No. A3-34916-108-2E, APS Id 876061, consisting of a subdivision to create one new single family residential lot to be served by an on-lot sewage disposal system, is disapproved. The project site is within a high quality watershed established under the regulations and policies promulgated under the Clean Streams Law. See Chapter 71, Section 71.51(b)(1)(iii.) The project is located along Price Road, north of the junction with Smokey Valley Road.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301—308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P. S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Former Penn-Troy Manufacturing Site, (a.k.a. Agway—Troy Storage Site), Willow and Railroad Streets, Borough of Troy, Bradford County. Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, One West Broad Street, Suite 200, Bethlehem, PA 18018 on behalf of Central Bradford Progress Authority, One Elizabeth Street, Suite 3, Towanda, PA 18848 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with VOCs, PCBs, SVOCS and Metals. The report is intended to document the extent of site contamination and the Cleanup Plan in pursuit of a Site-Specific-Standard.

Deamer Land Clearing Company, SR 35, Washington Township, **Snyder County**. Northridge Group, Inc., P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of

Deamer Land Clearing Company, 152 Energex Drive, Mifflintown, PA 17059 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Liberty Transportation, State Route 6, Burlington Township, Bradford County. Northridge Group, Inc., P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of Liberty Transportation, 838 Croft Road, Greensburg, PA 15601, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel and motor oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Moran Building 11, Watsontown Borough and Delaware Township, Northumberland County. Marks Environmental, Inc., 140 Bollinger Road, Elverson, PA 18520, on behalf of Moran Industries, 601 Liberty Street, Watsontown, PA 17777, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with fuel oil and waste oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Restaurant Depot, 4250 Chambers Hill Road, Harrisburg, PA 17111, Swatara Township, Dauphin County. Whitestone Associates, 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914, on behalf of Bird Hill Farms, 7004 Old Tabby Circle, Lakewood Ranch, FL 34202, and Restaurant Depot, 1524 132nd Street, College Point, NY 11356, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Residential Statewide Health Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of

reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Arcos Industries, LLC, One Arcos Drive, Mount Carmel Township, Northumberland County. BL Companies, 4242 Carlisle Pike, Suite 260, Camp Hill, PA 17011 on behalf of Arcos Industries, LLC, One Arcos Drive, Mount Carmel, PA 17851, submitted a Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard/Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on June 25, 2015.

Deamer Land Clearing Company, SR 35, Washington Township, Snyder County. Northridge Group, Inc., P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of Dreamer Land Clearing Company, 152 Energex Drive, Miffintown, PA 17059 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on June 9, 2015.

Liberty Transportation, State Route 6, Burlington Township, Bradford County. Northridge Group, Inc. P.O. Box 231, Northumberland, PA 17857, on behalf of Liberty Transportation, 838 Croft Road, Greensburg, PA 15601, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel and motor oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on June 15, 2015.

Moran Building 11 Site, Watsontown Borough and Delaware Township, Northumberland County. Marks Environmental, Inc., 140 Bollinger Road, Elverson, PA 19520, on behalf of Moran Industries, 601 Liberty Street, Watsontown, PA 17777, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with fuel oil and waste oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the department on April 28, 2015.

RW Bird Trucking, Inc., Intersection of Wise Road and Route 64, Walker Township, Centre County. Letterle & Associates, Inc., 2022 Axemann Road, Suite 201, Bellefonte, PA 16823 on behalf of RW Bird Trucking, Inc., 701 East College Avenue, Pleasant Gap, PA 16823 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department on May 5, 2015.

Northeast Region: Eric Supey, Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Northampton Farm Bureau, 300 Bushkill Street, Tatamy Borough, Northampton County. JMT Environmental, 3353-C Gun Club Road, Nazareth, PA 18064, on behalf of Northampton Farm Bureau, 300 Bushkill Street, Tatamy, PA 18085, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Kerosene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soils, and was approved by the Department on July 21, 2015.

4830 William Penn Highway, 4830 William Penn Highway, Bethlehem Township, Northampton County. Taylor GeoServices, 38 Bishop Hollow Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073, on behalf of Roadrunner Transportation Services, 4900 South Pennsylvania Avenue, Cudahy, WI 53110-8903, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Benzene Toluene, Ethylbenzene, MTBE, Naphthalene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene and Cumene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soils, and was approved by the Department on July 22, 2015.

Jeffers Farm Pipeline Right-of-Way, Harford Township, Susquehanna County. EP&S of Vermont, Inc., 1539 Bobali Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17104, on behalf of Williams Field Services Company LLC, 1212 South Abington Road, Clarks Summit, PA 18411, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Aluminum, Barium, Boron, Calcium, Iron, Lithium, Magnesium, Manganese, Potassium, Selenium, Sodium, Strontium, Zinc, Chloride, Bromide, and Sulfate. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Background and Statewide Health Standards, and was approved by the Department on July 22, 2015.

Mack Trucks Macungie, 7000 Alburtis Road, Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh County. Environmental Waste Minimization Inc., 14 Brick Kiln Court, Northampton, PA 18067, on behalf of Mack Trucks, 7000 Alburtis Road, Macungie, PA 18062, submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with Kerosene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard for soils, and was approved by the Department on July 24, 2015.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Phone 717.705.4705.

Harvey Building Products-Snyder & Bender Properties, 415-417 Lancaster Pike, New Providence, PA 17560, Providence Township, Lancaster County. EP&S of Vermont, Inc., 1539 Bobali Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17104, on behalf of Ronald Snyder (415) and the Benders (417) Lancaster Pike, New Providence, PA 17560 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with diesel fuel oil. The Final Report did not demonstrate attainment of the Residential Statewide Health Standard, and was disapproved by the Department on July 27, 2015.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Development Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Vantage Energy-II Shumaker Well Pad, 220 Rush Run Road, Center Township, Greene County. SE Technologies, LLC, 98 Vanadium Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017 on behalf of Vantage Energy Appalachia, LLC, 480 Johnson Road, Suite 100 Washington, PA 15301 submitted a Remedial Investigation/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with organics, metals, chlorides and strontium from two releases during frac operations. The RI/FR demonstrated non-residential Statewide Health standard for all contaminants identified, except chlorides, which attained a Site Specific standard. The RI/FR was approved by the Department on July 28, 2015.

N. H. Weidner, Inc., 4868-4870 McKnight Road, Ross Township, Allegheny County. CORE Environmental Services, Inc., 4068 Mt. Royal Boulevard, Gamma Building, Suite 225, Allison Park, PA 15101 on behalf of N.H. Weidner, Inc., 2425 Huntington Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15241 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) concerning site soils and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated volatile organic compounds. The RIR was approved by the Department on July 28, 2015.

INFECTIOUS AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit Issued Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Processing Facilities.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit No. WMGI015. Clean Waste Systems LLC, Suite 112, 3535 Plymouth Blvd, Plymouth MN 55447. The permit authorizes a waste processing technology that involves mechanical processing in combination with ozone to disinfect regulated medical waste. The permit was issued by Central Office on June 19, 2015.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact Scott E. Walters, Chief, Permits Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170, 717-787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit(s) issued under the Solid Waste Management Act, the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Southwest Region: Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Telephone 412-442-4000.

Permit No. 100277. Sanitary Landfill, reissued from Tervita, LLC, 10623 W. Sam Houston Parkway N., Houston, TX, 77064 to Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC, 111 Conner Road, Belle Vernon, PA 15012 for the operation of a municipal waste landfill in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County**. Permit reissued in the Regional Office on July 20, 2015.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

GP14-09-0140: Laurel Cremation Services, Inc. (800 Newtown Richboro Road, Richboro, PA 18954) On July 17, 2015, was authorized to install and operate the human crematory (one unit) in Northampton Township, Bucks County.

GP1-15-0104: Infiana USA, Inc. (2400 Continental Boulevard, Malvern, PA 19355) On July 17, 2015, was authorized to install and operate a natural gas-fired boiler in Tredyffrin Township, **Chester County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531

GP9-66-004: Meshoppen Stone, Incorporated (P.O. Box 127, Meshoppen, PA 18630) on July 01, 2015 for the construction and operation of diesel fired internal combustion engines at the facility located in Windham Township, **Wyoming County**.

GP3-66-004: Meshoppen Stone, Incorporated (P.O. Box 127, Meshoppen, PA 18630) on July 01, 2015, for the construction and operation of a portable stone crushing plant at the facility located in Windham Township, **Wyoming County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, Telephone: 717-705-4702

28-05050A: Strait Steel, Inc. (P.O. Box 370, Greencastle, PA 17225) on July 20, 2015, for the retrospective permitting of an existing surface coating operation (Source ID 101) and welding operations (Source ID 201) at the structural steel fabrication facility located in Antrim Township, **Franklin County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Edward Orris, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6636

43-373A: Ellwood Crankshaft & Machine Company (2575 Freedland Road, Hermitage, PA 16148), on July 22, 2015, has issued a plan approval for the construction of a

crankshaft manufacturing facility consisting of horizontal multi-directional hot forging, heat treatment, and machining in Sharon City, **Mercer County**. This is a State Only facility.

61-224A: Joy Global, Inc. Franklin Plant 1 (323 Buffalo Street, Franklin, PA 16323), on July 16, 2015, has issued a plan approval for the construction of 2 paint booths in Franklin City, **Venango County**. This is a State Only facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-0031D: GSK (1250 S Collegeville Road, Collegeville, PA 19426-2990) On July 17, 2015, to operate the boiler MACT in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-0005AL: Merck, Sharp & Dohme Corp (770 Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486-8000) On July 17, 2015, to operate a wet scrubber and baghouse in Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County.

46-0024F: McNeil Consumer Healthcare (7050 Camp Hill, Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034-2210) On July 17, 2015, to operate a new tablet coating pan in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328

37-300B: North American Forgemasters (710 Moravia Street, New Castle, PA 16101) on July 21, 2015 effective August 31, 2015 will issue a plan approval extension for the construction of two additional forge furnaces to provide capacity during the subsequent furnace removal and the construction of six new forge furnaces which will replace six existing forge furnaces in New Castle City, Lawrence County. This is a State Only facility.

62-185A: Berenfield Containers Inc. (304 Main Avenue, Warren, PA 16365) on July 27, 2015, effective August 31, 2015, will issue a plan approval extension for the construction of a metal container manufacturing facility. The inside liner coating and exterior paint will be applied using high volume, low pressure (HVLP) spray guns in spray booths. Emissions from spray booths will be controlled by fiber filter pads. A recuperative thermal oxidizer (RTO) will be used to control VOC emissions from the curing process. This facility will be located in the City of Warren, **Warren County**.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648

53-00004: Dominion Transmission Inc. (5000 Dominion Boulevard Glen Allen, VA 23060) on July 24, 2015, for

operation of their Harrison Station facility located in Harrison Township, **Potter County**. The Title V operating permit contains requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting conditions to ensure compliance with applicable Federal and State regulations.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-00201: Kirk & Nice Funeral Home and Crematory (80 Stenton Ave, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462) On July 17, 2015, for operation of an existing human crematory unit in Whitemarsh Township, **Montgomery County**. The renewal permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. The major source of air emissions is one (1) existing crematory unit. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

09-00018: RR Donnelley (100 American Drive Quakertown, PA 18592) On July 17, 2015, for operation of a printing facility in Richland Township, **Bucks County**. The permit is for a non-Title V (State only) facility. The major sources of air emissions are thirteen printing presses and two natural gas-fired boilers. The renewal will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

46-00152: Upper Merion Area School District (435 Crossfield Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406-2363) On July 17, 2015, for renewal of a State Only, Natural Minor Operating Permit in Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County. Upper Merion Area School District operates a variety of natural gas and fuel oil fired boilers and emergency generators on the contiguous properties of the high school and middle school. There have been no modifications to any of the existing sources and there have been no new sources added. The facility has a maximum potential to emit 17.5 tons of NO_x per year. The permit includes monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements designed to address all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507

40-00108: Pennsy Supply, Inc. (1001 Paxton Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104-1645) issued on 07/28/2015, for the operation of a stone quarry operation in Jenkins Township, Luzerne County. The sources consist of three crushers and associated screens and conveyors. The sources are controlled by a water spray system. This is a renewal of a State-Only operating permit. The State-Only operating permit includes emission limits, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within applicable air quality requirements.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920

46-00031: GlaxoSmithKline, (1250 South Collegeville Road, Collegeville, PA 19420) On July 17, 2015, submitted to the Department an Administrative Amendment to incorporate the conditions from Plan Approval 46-0031E into the Title V Operating Permit for the facility located in Upper Providence, Montgomery County. The Plan approval was for the installation of oxidation catalyst on 7 existing non-emergency generators to comply with the CO emission reduction required by 40 C.F.R. Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ. Administrative Amendment of Title V Operating Permit issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

46-00026: Global Packaging, Inc. (209 Brower Ave. Oaks, PA 19456) On July 17, 2015, for its commercial printing facility located in Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**. The operating permit was administratively amended to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 46-0026G. The amended operating permit contains the applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, record-keeping, work practices, and emission limits.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, Telephone: 717-705-4702

28-05009: Borough of Chambersburg (100 S. 2nd Street, Chambersburg, PA 17201-2544) on July 16, 2015, for the Falling Spring Generation Station located in Chambersburg Borough, **Franklin County**. The State-Only permit was administratively amended in order to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 28-05009B.

67-05047: Republic Services of PA, LLC (4400 Mt. Pisgah Road, York, PA 17406-8240) on July 21, 2015, for the Modern Landfill located in Lower Windsor Township, **York County**. The Title V permit was administratively amended in order to incorporate the requirements of Plan Approval No. 67-05047B (with regard to Flare #3).

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481

Contact: Devendra Verma, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6940

10-00021: INDSPEC Chemical Corporation (133 Main Street, Petrolia, PA 16050) for its facility located in Petrolia Borough, Butler County. The de minimis emission increase is due to the temporary installation of a diesel fueled engine to operate the facility fire pump system while source 180A is being rebuilt. The Department has started a list of de minimis increases as prescribed in 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i).

Since the April 4, 2012, issuance date of Title V Operating Permit 10-00021, INDSPEC Chemical Corporation has notified the Department of the following de minimis emission increases at the facility:

	Table 1: Deminimis Emission Increases at INDSPEC since the TV Permit reissuance.					
Date	Source	PM_{10} (tons)	SO_x (tons)	NO_x (tons)	$VOC\ (tons)$	CO (tons)
9-18-13	Temp replacement of String Cooler Train	0.013	0.002	0.256	0.018	0.238
4-4-14	Transfer of PVC pellets from rail cars to trucks.	0.002	-	-	-	-
7-1-15	Temporary diesel fueled fire pump engine.	0.03	0.18	0.58	0.58	0.50
Total Reported Increases		0.045	0.182	0.836	0.598	0.738
Allowable		0.6 ton/source 3 tons/facility	1.6 ton/source 8 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	4 tons/source 20 tons/facility

This is the second de minimis emission increase approved since the April 4, 2012, TV Permit Issuance for the Petrolia Facility.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1-1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900

Permit No. 11080101 and NPDES No. PA0262587. Rosebud Mining Co., 301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201, transfer of an existing bituminous surface and auger mine from AMFIRE Mining Co., LLC, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, located in East Taylor and Croyle Townships, Cambria County affecting 708.5 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and the Little Conemaugh River to the Conemaugh River classified for the following use: cold water fishery. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: December 31, 2014. Permit issued: July 9, 2015.

Permit No. 11850107 and NPDES No. PA0597341. Rosebud Mining Co., 301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201, transfer of an existing bituminous surface mine from AMFIRE Mining Co., LLC, One Energy Place, Latrobe, PA 15650, located in Portage Township, Cambria County affecting 85.7 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to/and Spring Run; unnamed tributary to/and Spring Run; unnamed tributary to/and Trout Run classified for the following use: cold water fishery. The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Cambria Somerset Authority Little Conemaugh River SWI. Application received: December 31, 2014. Permit issued: July 9, 2015.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

17110104. Strishock, LLC (220 Hillcrest Drive, DuBois, PA 15801). Permit revision to the Change In Land Use from forestland to unmanaged natural habitat and the haul road to remain after completion of mining activities to a bituminous surface and auger mine in Boggs and Decatur Townships, Clearfield County affecting 52.5 acres. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed Tributary to Little Laurel Run. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 5, 2015. Permit issued: July 17, 2015.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, 814-342-8200

08120307 and NPDES PA0269646. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. (1952 Waddle Road, Suite 203, State

College, PA 16803). Revision to expand the mining permit boundary and revise the GP-104 to an Individual NPDES of a large industrial (sand and gravel) mine located in Athens Township, **Bradford County** affecting 77.0 acres. Receiving streams: Buck Creek, Wolcott Creek, and Chemung River classified for the following use(s): WWF. Application received: February 2, 2015. Permit issued: July 20, 2015.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

Permit No. 58150804. Amy Cook, (171 State Route 2001, Nicholson, PA 18446), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Springville Township, Susquehanna County affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Monroe Creek. Application received: February 27, 2015. Application Issued: July 23, 2015.

Permit No. 58150804GP104. Amy Cook, (171 State Route 2001, Nicholson, PA 18446), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58150804 in Springville Township, Susquehanna County, receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Monroe Creek. Application received: February 27, 2015. Application Issued: July 23, 2015.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191

Permit No. 24154102. Brubacher Excavating, Inc. (P.O. Box 528, Bowmansville, PA 17507-0528) Blasting activity permit for well exploration in Jones Township, Elk County. This blasting activity permit expires July 1, 2016. Permit Issued: July 16, 2015.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118

Permit No. 46154104. American Rock Mechanics, Inc., (7531 Chestnut Street, Zionsville, PA 18092), construction blasting for Berkley Court in Souderton Borough, Montgomery County with an expiration date of July 16, 2016. Permit issued: July 24, 2015.

Permit No. 46154105. Brubacher Excavating, Inc., (P.O. Box 528, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Andel Green in Lansdale Borough, Montgomery County with an expiration date of July 16, 2016. Permit issued: July 24, 2015.

Permit No. 38154115. Keystone Blasting Service, (15 Hopeland Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Greystone Crossing Development Phase 11 in the City of Lebanon and Cornwall Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of July 30, 2016. Permit issued: July 28, 2015.

Permit No. 66154106. Meshoppen Blasting, Inc., (P.O. Box 127, Meshoppen, PA 18630), construction blasting for SWN West Pad & Access Road in Eaton and Mehoopany Townships, **Wyoming County** with an expiration date July 20, 2016. Permit issued: July 28, 2015.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Program Manager, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335

ESCGP-2 #ESG14-047-0017—Sole Mate Access

Applicant Seneca Resources Corporation

Contact Doug Kepler

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300

City Pittsburgh State PA Zip Code 15237

Counties Elk & McKean Township(s) Jones & Sergeant Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Trib. 50835 to County Line Run, UNTs to County Line Run, County Line Run HQ-CWF, Wellendorf Branch EV, East Branch Clarion River, North Fork Straight Creek

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701

ESCGP-2 # ESG29-113-15-0004

Applicant Name Appalachia Midstream Services, LLC

Contact Person Randy DeLaune Address 400 Ist Center, Suite 404 City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Sullivan

Township(s) Fox Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Fall Run (HQ, EV), UNT to Fall Run (HQ, EV), Hoagland Branch (HQ, EV), Weed Creek (HQ, EV), Fall Run Watershed, Hoagland Branch Watershed, Weed Creek Watershed

Secondary—Elk Creek

ESCGP-2 # ESX12-131-0033(02)

Applicant Name UGI Energy Services, LLC

Contact Person James Brodhag Address One Meridian Boulevard City, State, Zip Wyomissing, PA 19610

County Wyoming

Township(s) Washington Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to

Susquehanna River (WWF) Secondary—Susquehanna River

STORAGE TANKS SITE-SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permits, under the authority of the Storage Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P. S. §§ 6021.304, 6021.504, 6021.1101—6021.1102) and under 25 Pa Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C, have been issued by the Bureau of Environmental Cleanup and Brownfields, Director, PO Box 8763, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8763.

SSIP Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Tank Type	Tank Capacity
15-62-007	United Refining Company 15 Bradley Street Warren, PA 16365-3299 Attn: William J. Roy	Warren	City of Warren	1 AST storing slop oil	45,318 gallons
15-40-012	Multi-Plastics Extrusions, Inc. 600 Dietrich Avenue Hazleton, PA 18201-7754 Attn: James L. Lucadamo	Luzerne	City of Hazleton	4 ASTs storing hazardous substances	287,920 gallons total

SPECIAL NOTICES

Intent to Issue Plan Approval—IPAOP

Philadelphia: Air Management Services, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA. 19104-4543, Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief of Source Registration at 215 685 9426.

AMS 15088: (Naval Ship Systems Engineering Station, Naval Surface Warfare Center, Carderock Division, 901 Admiral Perry Way, Philadelphia, PA 19112) to install a 231 MMBtu/hr gas turbine generator firing natural gas or fuel oil. The facility will be subject to a PAL $\mathrm{NO_x}$ limit of 252.3 tons per rolling 12 month period and a PAL $\mathrm{SO_x}$ limit of 70.6 tons per rolling 12 month period. The plan approval will contain emission limits and operating, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

Copies of all documents and information concerning this plan approval are available for review in the offices of AMS, Room 218, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543 during normal business hours. Persons wishing to review these documents or to submit written comments should contact Mr. Edward Wiener (215-685-9426) at the above address. All written comments must be received within 30 days from the date of this publication date. Comments received by facsimile will not be accepted.

Intent to Issue a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit

Philadelphia: Air Management Services, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104-4543, Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief of Source Registration at (215) 685-9426.

The City of Philadelphia, Air Management Services (AMS) intends to issue a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for the following facility:

S15-003: RichardsApex, Inc. (4202-4204 Main Street, Philadelphia, PA 19127), for the operation of a metalworking lubrication production facility in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The facility's air emission sources include two 8.375 MMBTUs/hr boilers firing natural gas and No. 5 fuel oil.

The operating permit will be issued under the *Pennsylvania Code* Title 25, Philadelphia Code Title 3, and Air Management regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest or comments on the above operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty (30) days before the hearing.

MAX Environmental Technologies, Inc.; Yukon Disposal Impoundment No. 6; South Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County; Public Hearing

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) currently has under review an application for the modification of Solid Waste Permit No. 301071 for MAX Environmental Technologies' Yukon Facility located in South Huntingdon Township in Westmoreland County, Pennsyl-

vania. The application proposes to steepen the final grades of Disposal Impoundment No. 6 in order to increase the volume of residual solid waste that can be disposed of at the facility.

As a part of the application review process, DEP has scheduled a public hearing for August 20, 2015 to be held from 6-8 p.m. at the South Huntingdon Volunteer Fire Hall located at 90 Supervisor Drive, West Newton, PA 15089.

Any person intending to participate in the hearing should register in advance with John Poister either by phone at 412.442.4203 or by email at jpoister@pa.gov before 2:00 p.m. on August 20, 2015. There will also be an opportunity to sign up at the door before the hearing begins. Persons unable to attend the hearing may submit a written statement to the address below before September 21, 2015. Copies of the application are available for review or copying at the following location between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. DEP Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, telephone number 412.442.4000. It is advisable to call ahead for an appointment for review and copying to assure proper assistance. Please note that the Department may charge a fee for copying.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1460.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Agricultural Advisory Board Meeting Location Change

The Agricultural Advisory Board meeting scheduled for August 19, 2015, has been moved to a new location. The meeting will still begin at 9 a.m., but will now be held in the Department of Agriculture's Livestock Evaluation Center, 1494 West Pine Grove Road, Pennsylvania Furnace, PA 16865. This building is located near the PSU Ag Progress Days at the Rock Springs Complex.

Questions concerning the meeting location change should be directed to Tom Juengst, Bureau of Conservation and Restoration, (717) 772-5646, tjuengst@pa.gov. The agenda and meeting materials for the meeting will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (select "Public Participation Center," then "DEP Advisory Committees," then "Agricultural Advisory Board").

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Alex Haas at (717) 787-9495 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JOHN QUIGLEY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1461. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at http://www.elibrary.dep.state.pa.us. The "Technical Guidance Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final technical guidance documents are posted.

The "Technical Guidance Draft Documents" heading is the link to the Department's draft technical guidance documents.

Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download technical guidance documents. When this option is not available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final technical guidance documents by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document.

Draft Technical Guidance Document—Substantive Revision—Corrected Document and Comment Period Extension

DEP ID: 291-4100-001. Title: Radiation Protection Compliance & Enforcement Guidance. Description: This guidance, which became effective on March 15, 1994, and was updated on November 26, 2005, establishes standard procedures for encouraging compliance with and enforcing the regulations in 25 Pa. Code Part I, Subpart D, Article V (relating to radiological health), which the Bureau of Radiation Protection (Bureau) has the authority to administer. The Bureau's regulatory responsibilities are authorized by the Radiation Protection Act (35 P.S. §§ 7110.101—7110.703), the Radon Certification Act (63 P. S. §§ 2001—2014) and the Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal Act (35 P. S. §§ 7130.101—7130.905). On March 31, 2008, Pennsylvania became an Agreement State. As a result, Pennsylvania is responsible for issuing a wider array of radioactive materials licenses and for conducting more in-depth inspections. The narrow scope of the existing document necessitates a revision to produce a broader document that will be applicable to the diverse types of violations that the Bureau has encountered since the existing document was last updated, and to ensure that enforcement actions are consistent and appropriate. Thus, civil penalty matrices have been developed for each of the radiation protection focus areas to ensure that any civil penalty assessed is calculated in a manner that encourages compliance and improved operations at a facility.

Written Comments: This document was originally published for comment on July 25, 2015. The document was corrected for clarity and readability and the updated version was posted to the Department's eComment system on August 3, 2015. Given this update, the Department is extending the public comment period for this guidance. Interested persons may submit written comments on this draft technical guidance document by Tuesday, September 8, 2015. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. Comments, including comments submitted by e-mail, must include the originator's name and address. Commentators are urged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment system at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment. Written comments should be submitted to the Technical Guidance Coordinator, Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063, ecomment@pa.gov.

Contact: Questions regarding this action should be directed towards to Joseph Melnic, (717) 783-9730, jmelnic@pa.gov.

Effective Date: Upon publication as final in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

JOHN QUIGLEY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1462. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board Meeting Cancellation

The August 26, 2015, meeting of the Cleanup Standards Scientific Advisory Board (Board) has been cancelled. The next Board meeting is scheduled for December 16, 2015, at 9 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

Questions concerning the cancellation should be directed to Troy Conrad, (717) 783-9480, tconrad@pa.gov. The agenda and meeting materials for the next Board meeting will be available through the Land Recycling Program's webpage on the Department of Environmental Protection's web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (DEP Keyword: "Land Recycling Program").

JOHN QUIGLEY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1463. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Coastal Zone Grants Availability

The Interstate Waters Office in the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will be accepting applications beginning August 17, 2015, for Federal Fiscal Year 2016 Coastal Zone grants. Applications must be received no later than October 19, 2015.

Applicants must meet certain eligibility requirements and must be within the Delaware Estuary Coastal Zone or the Lake Erie Coastal Zone. Proposals must also support the Coastal Resources Management Program's mission to protect and enhance coastal resources in this Commonwealth.

To apply or obtain more information concerning Coastal Zone grants and eligibility requirements, visit the Department web site at www.dep.state.pa.us (select "DEP Programs A—Z," then "Coastal Zone," then "Grants"). Specific questions may be directed to the Department's Interstate Waters Office, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8465, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8465, (717) 772-4785, RA-epcoastalzone@pa.gov.

JOHN QUIGLEY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1464. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Request for Applications for Local Stormwater BMP Implementation Grant Program; Public Notice of Availability

Applications are now being accepted for grants to provide funds for the construction of urban stormwater Best Management Practices (BMP) to reduce the discharge of nutrients and sediments delivered to local waters and to the Chesapeake Bay. Counties, cities, boroughs, townships, incorporated towns and municipal authorities within the Chesapeake Bay drainage area are eligible to apply; other parties interested in promoting stormwater BMP construction are encouraged to approach local officials and offer to assist in application development and project management.

The due date for applications is October 9, 2015. The maximum funding amount per applicant is \$200,000. Construction must be complete within 2 years. Federal requirements will apply to construction procurement. Funding recipients will be selected on a competitive basis.

Projects must be located within the Chesapeake Bay watershed and either:

- 1. Within urbanized areas according to the latest Decennial Census in which National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit coverage is required for the discharge of stormwater from municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4).
- 2. For discharges from combined sewer overflows through combined sewer systems (CSS).

Projects cannot be associated with new development. In addition new detention basins are not eligible.

Projects must result in structural, on-the-ground BMPs that meet the requirements of Pennsylvania's Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual (363-0300-002), as applicable, and have been demonstrated to reduce the discharge of nutrient or sediment loads, or both, to surface waters. Examples include, but are not limited to:

- 1. Bioretention/raingardens
- 2. Bioswales
- 3. Permeable pavement
- 4. Urban nutrient management
- 5. Urban stream restoration
- 6. Urban tree planting
- 7. Vegetated open channels
- 8. Vegetated roofs
- 9. Wet ponds and wetlands
- 10. Other projects that reduce the flow of stormwater into MS4s or CSSs

For more information or a copy of the application, see the Department of Environmental Protection web site at http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/MS4. For individuals with further questions contact Leif Rowles, (717) 783-2290, lerowles@pa.gov.

JOHN QUIGLEY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1465. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Hospitals; Requests for Exceptions

The following hospitals have filed requests for exceptions under 28 Pa. Code § 51.33 (relating to requests for exceptions) with the Department of Health (Department), which has authority to license hospitals under the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 448.101—448.904b). The following requests for exception relate to regulations governing hospital licensure in 28 Pa. Code Chapters 51 and 101—158 (relating to general information; and general and special hospitals) with the exception of 28 Pa. Code § 153.1 (relating to minimum standards). Exception requests related to 28 Pa. Code § 153.1 are listed separately in this notice.

Facility Name	Regulation
Bryn Mawr Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)
Bryn Mawr Rehab Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)
Ephrata Community Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 138.15 (relating to high-risk cardiac catheterizations)
Lankenau Medical Center	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)
Paoli Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)
Riddle Memorial Hospital	28 Pa. Code § 107.61 (relating to written orders)

The following hospitals are requesting exceptions under 28 Pa. Code § 153.1. Requests for exceptions under this section relate to minimum standards that hospitals must comply with under the *Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospitals and Outpatient Facilities (Guidelines)*. The following list includes the citation to the section under the *Guidelines* that the hospital is seeking an exception, as well as the publication year of the applicable *Guidelines*.

Facility Name	Guidelines Section	Relating to	Publication Year
Allegheny General Hospital	3.1-3.2.2.2	Space requirements—exam rooms	$2014 \\ 2014$
West Penn Hospital	2.2-3.4.2.2(1)	Control rooms	

All requests previously listed are on file with the Department. Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov. Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the address listed previously. Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of a request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Director, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at (717) 783-8980, for speech and/or hearing impaired persons V/TT (717) 783-6154, or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service (800) 654-5984 (TT).

> KAREN M. MURPHY, PhD, RN, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1466.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Request for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facilities are seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 211.9(g) (relating to pharmacy services):

Gino J. Merli Veterans Center 401 Penn Avenue Scranton, PA 18503 FAC ID # 014902

Julia Pound Care Center 1155 Indian Springs Road Indiana, PA 15701 FAC ID # 090402

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.20(f) (relating to resident bedrooms):

Linwood Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 100 Linwood Avenue Scranton, PA 18505 FAC ID # 394502

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the address listed previously.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the address or phone number listed previously, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons $V/TT\ (717)\ 783-6514$ or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service (800) 654-5984 (TT).

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1467. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

KAREN M. MURPHY, PhD, RN, Secretary

Newborn Screening and Follow-Up Program Technical Advisory Board and Infant Hearing Screening Program Technical Advisory Committee **Joint Meeting**

The Newborn Screening and Follow-Up Program Technical Advisory Board, established under the Newborn Child Testing Act (35 P. S. §§ 621—625), and the Infant Hearing Screening Program Technical Advisory Committee, established under the Infant Hearing Education, Assessment, Reporting and Referral (IHEARR) Act (11 P. S. §§ 876-1-876-9), will hold a joint public meeting on Thursday, August 27, 2015, from 10 a.m. until 3 p.m. The meeting will be held at the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Construction and Materials, 81 Lab Lane, Harrisburg, PA 17110. Agenda items will include an update on the ICMS data system, which is a new web-based interface case management system, and discussion of a proposed redesign of the filter paper used for collecting blood samples from newborns, the out of hospital birth hearing screening program and the family support program for family of newborns with hearing

For additional information or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact Lani Culley or Arthur Florio, Public Health Program Administrators, Division of Newborn Screening and Genetics, (717) 783-8143. Speech and/or hearing impaired persons use V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

> KAREN M. MURPHY, PhD, RN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1468, Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Achieving Better Care by Monitoring All Prescriptions Board Meeting Cancellation

The Pennsylvania Achieving Better Care by Monitoring All Prescriptions Board meeting scheduled for Tuesday, August 18, 2015, at 9:30 a.m. in Room 129, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120 has been cancelled. The next scheduled meeting will be held on Tuesday, September 15, 2015, from 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. in Room 129, Health and Welfare Building, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape,

Braille) should contact Kimberly Buffington, Department of Health, Health and Welfare Building, Room 129, 625 Forster Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-9857, or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TT) for speech and/or hearing impaired persons.

KAREN M. MURPHY, PhD, RN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1469. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Pennsylvania 777 '15 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania 777 '15.
- 2. Price: The price of a Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game ticket is \$2.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and a "YOUR NUMBERS" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN) and 20 (TWENT). The play symbols and their captions located in the "YOUR NUMBERS" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 7 (SVN) symbol and a 777 (WINALL) symbol.
- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the "prize" areas are: $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL), $\$3^{.00}$ (THR DOL), $\$4^{.00}$ (FOR DOL), $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL), $\$7^{.00}$ (SVN DOL), $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL), $\$15^{.00}$ (FIFTN), $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY), $\$25^{.00}$ (TWY FIV), $\$50^{.00}$ (FIFTY), $\$77^{.00}$ (SVY SVN), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$777 (SNHNSVYSN), \$2,500 (TWYFIVHUN) and \$30,000 (TRY THO).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$2, \$3, \$4, \$5, \$7, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$25, \$50, \$77, \$100, \$200, \$500, \$777, \$2,500 and \$30,000. The player can win up to 10 times on a ticket.
- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 10,200,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game.
 - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$30,000 (TRY THO) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$30,000.

(b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2,500 (TWYFIVHUN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2,500.

- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$2,500 (TWYFIVHUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2,500.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$777 (SNHNSVYSN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$777.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$777 (SNHNSVYSN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$777.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in seven of the "prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$50-00 (FIFTY) appears in one of the "prize" areas, a prize symbol of \$20-00 (TWENTY) appears in one of the "prize" areas, and a prize symbol of \$7-00 (SVN DOL) appears in one of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$777.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$50^{.00} (FIFTY) appears in all ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in all ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the

"WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in all ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$77.00 (SVY SVN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$77.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of $\$77^{.00}$ (SVY SVN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$77.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of $50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of $50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL) symbol and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in all ten of the "prize" areas, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (u) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (v) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (w) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$20⁻⁰⁰ (TWENTY) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (x) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$20.00 (TWENTY) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (y) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 777 (WINALL)

- symbol and a prize symbol of $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL) appears in all ten of the "prize" areas, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (z) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTN) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (aa) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTN) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (bb) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (cc) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (dd) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$7.00 (SVN DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.
- (ee) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$7.00 (SVN DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$7.
- (ff) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (gg) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (hh) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$4.00 (FOR DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (ii) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$4.00 (FOR DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (jj) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$3.00 (THR DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3.

(kk) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of \$3.00 (THR DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$3.

(ll) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols matches either of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols and a prize symbol of \$2.00 (TWO DOL) appears under the matching "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(mm) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "YOUR NUMBERS" play symbols is a 7 (SVN) symbol and a prize symbol of $\$2^{.00}$ (TWO DOL) appears in the "prize" area under that 7 (SVN) symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Either Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 10,200,000 Tickets
\$2 w/ 7	\$2	15	680,000
\$2	\$2	30	340,000
\$3 w/ 7	\$3	37.5	272,000
\$3	\$3	75	136,000
$$2 \times 2$	\$4	150	68,000
\$4 w/ 7	\$4	75	136,000
\$4	\$4	150	68,000
\$5 w/ 7	\$5	75.0	136,000
\$5	\$5 \$7	300	34,000
\$7 w/ 7	\$7	100	102,000
\$7	\$7	150	68,000
$$2 \times 5$	\$10	375	27,200
$\$5 \times 2$	\$10	375	27,200
\$10 w/ 7	\$10	166.67	61,200
\$10	\$10	375	27,200
$$3 \times 5$	\$15	750	13,600
$\$5 \times 3$	\$15	750	13,600
\$15 w/ 7	\$15	750	13,600
\$10 + \$5	\$15	750	13,600
\$15	\$15	750	13,600
$777 \text{ w/ } (\$2 \times 10)$	\$20	800	12,750
$\$5 \times 4$	\$20	2,400	4,250
$$10 \times 2$	\$20	2,400	4,250
\$20 w/ 7	\$20	1,200	8,500
\$20	\$20	2,400	4,250
$\$5 \times 5$	\$25	1,200	8,500
\$25 w/ 7	\$25	600	17,000
\$25	\$25	1,200	8,500
$777 \text{ w/ } (\$5 \times 10)$	\$50	1,500	6,800
$$10 \times 5$	\$50	4,000	2,550
$$25 \times 2$	\$50	4,000	2,550
\$50 w/ 7	\$50	4,000	2,550
\$50	\$50	4,000	2,550
\$77 w/ 7	\$77	1,200	8,500
\$77	\$77	10,909	935
$777 \text{ w/} (\$10 \times 10)$	\$100	6,000	1,700
$$20 \times 5$	\$100	24,000	425
$$25 \times 4$	\$100	24,000	425
$$50 \times 2$	\$100	24,000	425
\$100 w/ 7	\$100	8,000	1,275
\$100	\$100	12,000	850
$777 \text{ w/ } (\$20 \times 10)$	\$200	60,000	170
$$50 \times 4$	\$200	120,000	85
$$100 \times 2$	\$200	120,000	85
\$200 w/ 7	\$200	120,000	85
\$200	\$200	120,000	85
$777 \text{ w/ } (\$50 \times 10)$	\$500	60,000	170
\$500 w/ 7	\$500	120,000	85

When Any Of Your Numbers Match Either Winning Number, Win Prize Shown Under The Matching Number. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 10,200,000 Tickets
\$500	\$500	120,000	85
777 w/ (($\$100 \times 7$) + $\$50 + \$20 + \$7$)	\$777	60,000	170
\$777 w/ 7	\$777	120,000	85
\$777	\$777	120,000	85
$$500 \times 5$	\$2,500	510,000	20
\$2,500 w/ 7	\$2,500	510,000	20
\$2,500	\$2,500	510,000	20
\$30,000	\$30,000	1,020,000	10

Reveal a "7" (SVN) symbol, win prize shown under that symbol. Reveal a "777" (WINALL) symbol, win all 10 prizes shown!

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game tickets.
- 10. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania 777 '15, prize money from winning Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania 777 '15 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be

disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania 777 '15 or through normal communications methods.

> EILEEN H. McNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1470. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15.
- 2. Price: The price of a Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game ticket is \$5.
- 3. Play Symbols: Each Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area consisting of "GAME 1," "GAME 2," "GAME 3," "GAME 4," "GAME 5," "GAME 6," "GAME 7," "GAME 8," "GAME 9," "GAME 10," "GAME 11" and "GAME 12." Each "GAME" is played separately. The play symbols and their captions located in the play area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRTY), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 39 (THYNIN), 40 (FORTY), 8 (EIGHT) symbol and a Light Bulb (BULB) symbol.
- 4. Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the play area are: \$5 00 (FIV DOL), \$10 00 (TEN DOL), \$20 00 (TWENTY), \$25 00 (TWY FIV), \$40 00 (FORTY), \$50 00 (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$250 (TWOHUNFTY), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$10,000 (TEN THO) and \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO).
- 5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$20, \$25, \$40, \$50, \$100, \$250, \$500, \$1,000, \$10,000 and \$100,000. A player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.

- 6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 13,200,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game.
 - 7. Determination of Prize Winners:
- (a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100,000 (ONEHUNTHO) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100,000.
- (b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$10,000 (TEN THO) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10,000.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8,000.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$800.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of $50^{.00}$ (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 400.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$250 (TWOHUNFTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$250.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of $$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$80.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of 50^{00} (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 50.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of $40^{.00}$ (FORTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 40.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which three Light Bulb (BULB) symbols appear in the same "GAME," and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of $\$20^{.00}$ (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of $\$10^{.00}$ (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the play symbols in a "GAME" is an "8" (EIGHT) symbol, and a prize symbol of $\$5^{.00}$ (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "GAME," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Annowim ata Ma

Reveal an "8" (EIGHT) Symbol In Any Game, Win Prize Shown For That Game. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Odds Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 13,200,000 Tickets:
Game. win wiin:	win.	Oaas Are 1 In:	Tickets:
\$5	\$5	8.57	1,540,000
$\$5 \times 2$	\$10	30	440,000
\$10	\$10	30	440,000
$\$5 \times 4$	\$20	200	66,000
$$10 \times 2$	\$20	200	66,000
\$20	\$20	150	88,000
$\$5 \times 5$	\$25	300	44,000
$(\$10 \times 2) + \5	\$25	300	44,000
\$20 + \$5	\$25	300	44,000
\$25	\$25	300	44,000

Reveal an "8" (EIGHT) Symbol In			Approximate No. Of Winners Per
Any Game, Win Prize Shown For That		Approximate	13,200,000
Game. Win With:	Win:	Odds Are 1 In:	Tickets:
\$5 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS	\$40	300	44,000
\$10 × 4	\$40	600	22,000
$\$20 \times 2$	\$40	600	22,000
\$40	\$40	600	22,000
$\$10 \times 5$	\$50	600	22,000
$$25 \times 2$	\$50	600	22,000
(\$5 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS) + \$10	\$50	600	22,000
\$50	\$50	600	22,000
$$10 \times 10$	\$100	1,200	11,000
$$20 \times 5$	\$100	1,200	11,000
$$25 \times 4$	\$100	1,200	11,000
$$50 \times 2$	\$100	1,412	9,350
(\$10 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS) + \$20	\$100	387.10	34,100
\$100	\$100	1,412	9,350
$$50 \times 5$	\$250	12,000	1,100
$(\$100 \times 2) + \50	\$250	12,000	1,100
$($25 \text{ w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS}) + ($10 \times 5)$	\$250	6,000	2,200
\$250	\$250	15,000	880
$$50 \times 10$	\$500	60,000	220
$$100 \times 5$	\$500	60,000	220
$$250 \times 2$	\$500	60,000	220
$(\$50 \times 8) + (\$25 \times 4)$	\$500	30,000	440
(\$50 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS) +	\$500	30,000	440
$(\$10 \times 10)$	фгоо	60,000	999
\$500	\$500	60,000	220
\$500 × 2	\$1,000	120,000	110
$(\$100 \times 8) + (\$50 \times 4)$	\$1,000	40,000	330
(\$100 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS) + (\$50 × 4)	\$1,000	40,000	330
\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	110
(\$1,000 w/ THREE LIGHT BULB SYMBOLS) + (\$1,000 × 2)	\$10,000	1,320,000	10
\$10,000	\$10,000	1,320,000	10
\$100,000	\$100,000	1,320,000	10

Reveal three "LIGHT BULB" (BULB) symbols in the same game, win 8 times the prize shown for that game.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 9. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game tickets
- 10. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania instant lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after

the instant ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a nonwinning Pennsylvania Lottery instant ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.

- 11. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.
- 12. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.
- 13. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be

disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Electric 8s '15 or through normal communications methods.

> EILEEN H. McNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1471. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations; Proposed Official Forms

The Department of State (Department), Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations (Bureau) proposes to amend 19 Pa. Code Appendix C (relating to official forms) to read as set forth in Annex A.

A. Effective Date

The proposed forms will be effective 30 days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

B. Statutory Authority

The Department has the authority to promulgate Bureau sample forms and instructions under 15 Pa.C.S. § 133 (relating to powers of Department of State). Section 133(a)(1) of 15 Pa.C.S. specifies that sample filing forms shall not be agency regulations and are therefore explicitly excluded from the requirements of section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 232) and review under the Commonwealth Attorneys Act (71 P. S. §§ 732-101—732-506) and the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. §§ 745.1—745.12a). Section 133(a)(1) of 15 Pa.C.S. does, however, require that the forms and instructions be subject to the opportunity for public comments under section 201 of the act of July 31, 1968 (P. L. 769, No. 240) (45 P. S. § 1201), known as the Commonwealth Documents Law (CDL).

C. Description of Proposed Revisions

This proposal revises three of the existing forms and instructions promulgated by the Department of State and currently appearing in Appendix C as published at 45 Pa.B. 2973 (June 13, 2015). The need for these revisions is based on the Department's ongoing review of its forms and procedures.

DSCB:15-412 (Foreign Registration Statement)

This form relates to the registration of all foreign associations, and was new as of July 1, 2015. Changes have been made to sections 4 and 8 of the instructions to

conform them with sections 4 and 8 of the form. No changes have been made to the form fields.

DSCB:15-134B (Docketing Statement—Changes)

This form is required for most amendments or changes to an already-filed entity, and was revised effective July 1, 2015. An additional field for "Filed Date" is added for Bureau use. No changes have been made to the form fields designated for filer use.

DCSB:54-311 (Registration of Fictitious Name)

This form was revised to include a bar code, effective July 1, 2015. The bar code number is being corrected. No changes have been made to the form fields.

The forms DSCB:15-412, DSCB:15-134B and DCSB:54-311 and corresponding instructions, in Appendix C, are being deleted and replaced with revised forms of the same names. All the forms are set forth in Annex A. Even though Rule 2.10(a) of the *Pennsylvania Code and Bulletin Style Manual* recommends that forms be referenced in regulations rather than adopted in regulations, 15 Pa.C.S. § 133 requires that the forms and instructions be published in the *Pennsylvania Code*.

D. Fiscal Impact

Although this proposal would not have measurable fiscal impact upon the Commonwealth, its political subdivisions or the private sector, a formal fiscal analysis was not conducted because these forms are exempt from section 612 of The Administrative Code of 1929.

E. Paperwork Requirements

This proposal would not create new paperwork.

F. Regulatory Review

Under 15 Pa.C.S. § 133(a), sample forms are exempt from the requirements of the Regulatory Review Act, but shall be subject to the opportunity of public comment requirement under section 201 of the CDL.

G. Public Comment

Under 15 Pa.C.S. § 133(a)(1), which requires that publication of this forms be subject to the opportunity for public comment, the Department invites interested persons to submit written comments, suggestions or objections regarding this proposal to Martha H. Brown, Assistant Counsel, Department of State, 301 North Office Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120 within 30 days following publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Reference Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations—Official Forms when submitting comments.

PEDRO A. CORTÉS, Secretary

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Return document by mail to:			
Name		DS	stration Statement CB:15-412 7/1/2015)
Address			
City State	Zip Code		
Return document by email to:		1	412
Read all instructions prior to comp	leting. This form may l	pe submitted online at	

DSCB:15-412 - 2

	association's proposed registered office er and the county of venue is:	in this Commonwealth or ((b) name of its Commercial
Complete part (a) OR (b)	– not both:		
(a)	City		
Number and street		State	Zip County
	OR		
(b) c/o: Name of Commercial	Registered Office Provider		County
6. Check one of the follow	wing:		
☐ The association may	=		
	y have one or more series.		
ine association may	y have one of more series.		
7 Effective data of regist	regarding of foreign association (about and	Lifannyanyiata aamulata a	no of the fellowing).
•	eration of foreign association (check, and		- /
	ration Statement shall be effective upon		
☐The Foreign Registi	ration Statement shall be effective on: _	Date (MM/DD/YYYY)	at Hour (if any)
		(,)	
•	mited Liability Companies only. Check limited liability company which is not of		
	restricted professional limited liability of service(s): (If this box is checked, one of		
Chiropractic Optometry Psychology	DentistryOsteopathic medicine and surgeryVeterinary medicine	Law Podiatric medicine	Medicine and surgeryPublic accounting
	EOF, the undersigned association has cantative thereof this day		, 20
	-	Name of As	sociation
		21	
		Signati	ure
	-	Title	

DSCB:15-412-Instructions

Pennsylvania Department of State Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations P.O. Box 8722 Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722 (717) 787-1057

web site: www.dos.pa.gov/corps

General Information

Typewritten is preferred. If handwritten, the form must be legible and completed in black or blue-black ink in order to permit reproduction.

The nonrefundable filing fee for this form is \$250. Checks should be made payable to the Department of State. Checks must contain a commercially pre-printed name and address.

This form and all accompanying documents shall be mailed to the address stated above.

A foreign corporation (both business and nonprofit corporation) is required by 15 Pa.C.S. § 4124 or by 15 Pa.C.S. § 6124 (relating to advertisement) to advertise its intention to register or its registration to do business in Pennsylvania. Proofs of publication of such advertising should not be submitted to, and will not be filed in, the Department, but should be filed with the minutes of the corporation.

Who should file this form?

Foreign filing associations are corporations for profit, corporations not-for-profit, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, professional associations and business or statutory trusts that were not created or formed under the laws of Pennsylvania. Foreign filing associations and foreign limited liability partnerships desiring to do business in this Commonwealth must register with the Department of State by filing this form. A foreign filing association or foreign limited liability partnership may not do business in this Commonwealth until it registers with the Department. See 15 Pa.C.S. § 403 for activities that do not constitute doing business in this Commonwealth. It is up to the association to determine whether its activities require it to register with the Department of State.

Applicable Law

For foreign associations, in general, 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 102; 401-419; for registration statement, 15 Pa.C.S. § 412; for names, 15 Pa.C.S. § 414 and §§ 201-209. Statutes are available on the Pennsylvania General Assembly website, www.legis.state.pa.us, by following the link for Statutes.

Assocation Name Requirements

Generally, the name of an association may not be the same as the name of another association which is already on the records of the Department of State. Depending on the type of association, certain designators must be used in the association name. The minimum requirements for association names can be found at 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209. Provisions relating to foreign association names are at 15 Pa.C.S. § 206 and § 414.

Designators:

Designators are the words or abbreviations used at the end of the association name which designate the type of association. Minimum designator requirements are:

<u>Business corporations</u> – The name of a domestic or registered foreign business corporation must contain:

- (1) the word "corporation," "company," "incorporated" or "limited" or an abbreviation of any of these terms;
- (2) the word "association," "fund" or "syndicate"; or
- (3) words or abbreviations of like import used in a jurisdiction other than this Commonwealth.

The name of a business corporation may not contain the term "limited liability company" or an abbreviation of that term.

Professional corporations – The provisions of § 203(a) (relating to requirements for business corporation names) shall not prohibit the use of a name of a professional corporation if the name contains and is restricted to the name or the last name of one or more of the present, prospective or former shareholders or of individuals who were associated with a predecessor or whose individual name or names appeared in the name of the predecessor. The name of a professional corporation may contain the term "Professional Corporation" or "P.C.," in place of a business corporation designator. The name of a professional corporation may contain the word "associates" but this is not considered an association designator.

<u>Nonprofit corporations</u> – The name of a domestic nonprofit corporation or registered foreign corporation not-for-profit may (but is not required to) contain:

- (1) the word "corporation," "company," "incorporated" or "limited" or an abbreviation of any of these terms;
- (2) the word "association," "fund" or "syndicate"; or
- (3) words or abbreviations of like import used in a jurisdiction other than this Commonwealth.

<u>Limited liability companies</u> – The name of a domestic limited liability company or registered foreign limited liability company must contain:

- (1) the term "company," "limited" or "limited liability company" or an abbreviation of one of those terms, or (2) words or abbreviations of like import used in a jurisdiction other than this Commonwealth.
- The name of a limited liability company may not contain any words implying that it is a business corporation, such as "corporation" or "incorporated" or an abbreviation of these terms.

DSCB:15-412-Instructions

<u>Limited liability partnerships</u> – The name of a domestic limited liability partnership or registered foreign limited liability partnership must contain:

(1) the term "company," "limited" or "limited liability partnership" or an abbreviation of one of those terms, or (2) words or abbreviations of like import used in a jurisdiction other than this Commonwealth.

<u>Limited partnerships</u> – The name of a domestic limited partnership or registered foreign limited partnership is not required to contain a word or abbreviation indicating that it is a limited partnership and may contain the name of a partner. *However*, if the limited partnership is a limited liability limited partnership, the name must contain:

(1) the term "company," "limited" or "limited liability limited partnership" or an abbreviation of one of those terms, or (2) words or abbreviations of like import.

<u>Business trusts</u> –The proper name of a domestic business trust or registered foreign business trust is not required to contain a word or abbreviation indicating that it is a business trust

Restricted word and/or approvals:

Association names may not contain words, phrases or abbreviations prohibited or restricted by statute or regulation, unless in compliance with the restriction, generally with the consent or approval of a government agency, board or commission. These may include certain professional and occupational boards or commissions of the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs, the Department of Education, the Department of Banking and Securities, the Insurance Department or the Public Utility Commission. There are also words and abbreviations that may be restricted, prohibited, or may be permitted in certain instances as provided in various federal statutes, Attorney General opinions and Bureau regulations.

Attachments

The following, in addition to the filing fee, shall accompany this form:

- (1) One copy of a completed form DSCB: 15-134A (Docketing Statement) for foreign corporations, business trusts and limited liability companies only.
- (2) Any necessary copies of form DSCB: 19-17.2 (Consent to Appropriation of Name). If Consent cannot be obtained, the association may adopt, for the purpose of doing business in this Commonwealth, an alternate name as indicated in Instruction 2A.
- (3) Any necessary governmental approvals.
- (4) If the association must adopt an alternate name for use in Pennsylvania, a resolution adopting the name must be attached.

Form Instructions

Enter the name and mailing address to which any correspondence regarding this filing should be sent. This field must be completed for the Bureau to return the filing. If the filing is to be returned by email, an email address must be provided. An email will be sent to address provided,

containing a link and instructions on how a copy of the filed document or correspondence may be downloaded. Any email or mailing addresses provided on this form will become part of the filed document and therefore public record.

- 1. Select the type of association. Only one option may be selected. This field is required.
- 2. Give the exact name of the association in its jurisdiction of formation. This should include the exact spelling, punctuation and any identifier such as "Inc.," "LLC" or "Limited." Jurisdiction of Formation means the state or country of incorporation or domestic registration. For the purposes of this form, the jurisdiction of formation may not be Pennsylvania. This field is required.

2A. Alternate name:

A foreign association *must* register under its proper name under the laws of its jurisdiction of formation if that name satisfies the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209. If the proper name is unavailable because it is not distinguishable on the records of the Department of State from a name already in use, reserved or registered or if the name does not comply with 15 Pa. C.S. §§ 201-209 (relating to names), the foreign association must adopt an alternate name for use in Pennsylvania that complies with 15 Pa. C.S. §§ 201-209 and set forth the resulting name in Paragraph 2A. A resolution from the association's governors adopting the name must be attached.

An acceptable association identifier must be part of the association name. For foreign association name requirements, see 15 Pa.C.S. § 412 and § 414. Where the name of the foreign association does not comply with 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209 (relating to names), the foreign association must adopt an alternate name that complies with 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209 for use in Pennsylvania. If applicable, enter the name for use in Pennsylvania in 2A. A resolution from the association's governors adopting the name must be attached.

After registering to do business in this Commonwealth under an alternate name, a foreign association shall do business in this Commonwealth under any of the following:

- (1) The alternate name.
- (2) Its proper name under the law of its jurisdiction of formation, with the addition of the name of its jurisdiction of formation.
- (3) A name the foreign association is authorized to use under 54 Pa.C.S. Ch. 3 (relating to fictitious names).

If a foreign association adopts an alternate name in order to register to do business in Pennsylvania, the registered foreign association must use the alternate name in all subsequent documents delivered to the Department for filing.

Field 2A is required *only if* the name in field 2 is unavailable because it is not distinguishable on the records of the Department of State from a name already in use, reserved or registered or if the name does not comply with 15 Pa. C.S. §§ 201-209 (relating to names).

DSCB:15-412-Instructions

- **3.** "Jurisdiction of formation" means the jurisdiction, other than Pennsylvania, whose law includes the governing statute of the registering association. **This field is required.**
- **4.** The street and mailing address of the association's principal office. **This field is required.**
- **4A.** The street and mailing address, if applicable, of the association's office required in the jurisdiction of formation. This field is required *only if* the association is required to maintain an office in the association's jurisdiction of formation.
- **5.** This address must be in Pennsylvania. Give one of the following: the registered office address in the Commonwealth in (a) or the name of a Commercial Registered Office Provider (b) and the county of venue.

Listing a Commercial Registered Office Provider in lieu of providing a registered office address is an option for any association that does not have a physical location or mailing address in Pennsylvania. Prior to listing a Commercial Registered Office Provider address, the association should enter into a contract for the services of the Commercial Registered Office Provider.

Post office boxes are not acceptable for any address. Under 15 Pa.C.S. § 135(c) (relating to addresses), an actual street or rural route box number must be used as an address, and the Department of State is required to refuse to receive or file any document that sets forth only a post office box address.

This field is required.

6. Check the appropriate statement as to whether or not the foreign association may have one or more series.

Associations of certain types are authorized by the law of some states to create series. Whether or not an association may have series is determined by the law of its jurisdiction of formation. Typically, the formation documents of a series association must specifically provide for one or more independent "series" or subsets, with members, managers, membership interests or assets that have separate rights, obligations and liabilities and business purposes from the general association. If series are properly created, a debt, obligation or liability associated with the property of a particular series is enforceable only against property of that series, and not against the property of the association generally or any other series thereof.

A series association formed under the laws of another jurisdiction will be treated as a single legal entity for registration purposes. The foreign association itself, rather than the individual series, should register as the legal entity that is transacting business in Pennsylvania. If each or any series of the foreign association transacting business in Pennsylvania transacts business under a name other than the name of the registered foreign association, the foreign association must file an Application for Registration of Fictitious Name (DSCB:54-311). **This field is required.**

- 7. Any date specified as the effective date of the Foreign Registration Statement must be a future effective date (after the date and time of its delivery to the Department). A specified effective date may not be retroactive (prior to the date and time of the delivery of the Foreign Registration Statement to the Department). If a delayed effective date is specified, but no time is given, then the time used will be 12:01 a.m. on the date specified. If neither option for an effective date is checked, it will be presumed that no specified delayed effective date is intended and the document will be effective upon filing. This field is required.
- 8. If the association is not a restricted professional limited liability company organized to render any of the identified professional services, the first box must be checked. If the association is a restricted professional limited liability company organized to render any of the identified professional services, the second box must be checked and the appropriate professional service(s) must be checked. A response to this field is required from limited liability companies only. All other associations should disregard this item.

Signature and Verification

An authorized representative of the foreign association must sign the Statement. Signing a document delivered to the Department for filing is an affirmation under the penalties provided in 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities) that the facts stated in the document are true in all material respects. **This field is required.**

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Docketing Statement – Changes DSCB:15-134B (rev. 7/1/2015)



BUREAU USE ONLY: Revenue Labor & Ir	ndustry Other	Fil	ed Date
Part I. Complete for each filing Current name of entity or associ):	
Entity number, if known:	For	mation/foreign registration date	e in PA:
State of formation:	Effe	ective date, if any:	
Part II. Check appropriate train Amendment (command Merger (complete Conversion (complete Revival (complete Dissolution before (complete Section	plete Section A) Section B) Dete Sections A and D) E Section F) Commencement of Business	Division (co Abandonmer Domestication	complete Section A) mplete Section C) nt (complete Section E) on (complete Section G)
Section A – Amendment or Co	orrection - Complete fields w	chich pertain to changes:	
Name			
Registered Office: Number an	d street (City State	Zip County
Purpose			
Stock (aggregate number of sha	res authorized):	Effective	Date:
Term of Existence:		Other:	
Filing type to be amended or co	rrected:		
Section B – Merger - Complete Merging entities not survivir		to the association surviving the eet for additional merging entit	
vaine			
Effective Date	Incorporation/foreign re	gistration date in PA	State of Jurisdiction
Name			

DSCB:15-134B-2

Check only one: Entity named in Part I survives	Entity named in Part I does not survive.
Newly created entity(s) from the division are: (attach sheet f	for additional new entities)
Name	Entity Number
Name	Entity Number
Section D – Conversion	
Type of converting association (check only one): Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Liability (General) Partnership Limited Liability Limited Partnership Limited Liability Company Professional Association Business Trust/Common Law Trust/Statutory Trust Other Jurisdiction Section E - Abandonment Type of filing Identify all entities involved (attach sheet for additional entities)	Type of converted association (check only one): Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Liability (General) Partnership Limited Liability Limited Partnership Limited Liability Company Professional Association Business Trust/Common Law Trust/Statutory Trust Other Jurisdiction Business Trust/Common Law Trust/Statutory Trust Other Date of filing
Name	Entity Number
Name	Entity Number
Section F – Revival - complete Section A with any changes Entity named in Part I hereby revives its charter or article.	
Section G – Domestication Domesticating jurisdiction	Domesticated jurisdiction Check if applicable Domesticated entity is a nonregistered foreign association

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

Return document by mail to:	Registration of Fictitious Name
Name	DSCB:54-311 (rev. 7/2015)
Address	
City State Zip Code	
Return document by email to:	. 311
Read all instructions prior to completing. This form may	be submitted online at https://www.corporations.pa.gov/ .
Fee: \$70	
In compliance with the requirements of 54 Pa.C.S. § 31 to register a fictitious name under 54 Pa.C.S. Ch. 3 (relating	1 (relating to registration), the undersigned entity(ies) desiring to fictitious names), hereby state(s) that:
1. The fictitious name is:	
A brief statement of the character or nature of the or through the fictitious name is:	business or other activity to be carried on under
3. The address, including number and street, if any, or is not acceptable):	f the principal place of business (P.O. Box alone
Number and street City	State Zip County
The name and address, including number and street business is: Name	, if any, of each individual interested in the City State Zip

DSCB:54-311-2

5. Each entity, other than an individual, interested in such business is (are):		
Name	Form of Organization	Organizing Jurisdiction
Principal Office Address		
PA Registered Office, if any		
Name	Form of Organization	Organizing Jurisdiction
Principal Office Address		
PA Registered Office, if any		
6. The applicant is familiar with the provi and understands that filing under the Fi right in the fictitious name.		
7. (Optional): The name(s) of the agent(s) amendments to, withdrawals from or caparties to the registration, is (are):		
DI TECTIMONIA WIJEREOF A		Vication Con Province of
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Application for Registration of Fictitious Name to be executed this		
day of		
Individual Signature	Ind	ividual Signature
Individual Signature	Inc	lividual Signature
Entity Name		Entity Name
Signature		Signature
Title		Title

Pennsylvania Department of State
Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations
P.O. Box 8722
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722
(717) 787-1057
Web site: www.dos.pa.gov/corps

Instructions for Completion of Form:

A. Typewritten is preferred. If handwritten, the form shall be legible and completed in black or blue-black ink in order to permit reproduction. The nonrefundable filing fee for this form is \$70 made payable to the Department of State. Checks must contain a commercially pre-printed name and address.

Enter the name and mailing address to which any correspondence regarding this filing should be sent. This field must be completed for the Bureau to return the filing. If the filing is to be returned by email, an email address must be provided. An email will be sent to address provided, containing a link and instructions on how a copy of the filed document or correspondence may be downloaded. Any email or mailing addresses provided on this form will become part of the filed document and therefore public record.

- B. Under 15 Pa.C.S. § 135(c) (relating to addresses) an actual street or rural route box number must be used as an address, and the Department of State is required to refuse to receive or file any document that sets forth only a post office box address.
- C. The following, in addition to the filing fee, shall accompany this form:
 - (1) Any necessary copies of form DSCB:19-17.2 (Consent to Appropriation of Name).
 - (2) Any necessary governmental approvals.
- D. For general instructions relating to fictitious name registration see 19 Pa. Code Subch. 17C (relating to fictitious names). These instructions relate to such matters as voluntary and mandatory registration, general restrictions on name availability, use of corporate designators, agent for effecting amendments, etc., execution, official advertising when an individual is a party to the registration, and effect of registration and non-registration.
- E. The name of a commercial registered office provider may not be used in Paragraph 3 in lieu of an address.
- F. Insert in Paragraph 5 for each entity which is not an individual the following information: (i) the name of the entity and a statement of its form of organization, e.g., corporation, general partnership, limited partnership, business trust, (ii) the name of the jurisdiction under the laws of which it is organized, (iii) the address, including street and number, if any, of its principal office under the laws of its domiciliary jurisdiction and (iv) the address, including street and number, if any, of its registered office, if any, in this Commonwealth. If any of the entities has an association which has designated the name of a commercial registered office provider in lieu of a registered office address as permitted by 15 Pa.C.S. § 109, the name of the provider and the venue county should be inserted in the last column.
- G. Every individual whose name appears in Paragraph 4 of the form <u>must sign</u> the form exactly as the name is set forth in Paragraph 4. The name of every other entity listed in Paragraph 5 shall be signed on its behalf by an officer, trustee or other authorized person. See 19 Pa. Code § 13.8(b) (relating to execution), which permits execution pursuant to power of attorney. A copy of the underlying power of attorney or other authorization should not be submitted to, and will not be received by or filed in, the Department.
- H. An entity (which includes an individual) that registers a fictitious name is required by 54 Pa.C.S. § 311(g) to advertise its intention to file or the filing of an application for registration of fictitious name. Proofs of publication of such advertising should not be submitted to the Department, and will not be received by or filed in the Department, but should be kept with the permanent records of the business.
- I. This form and all accompanying documents shall be mailed to the address stated above.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1472.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Enactment of Law by New Jersey General Assembly Designating U.S. Route 22 Bridge as the Sergeant William John Cahir Memorial Bridge

Under section 8 of the act of October 31, 2014 (P. L. 2971, No. 197), the Secretary of the Commonwealth provides public notice that, on August 1, 2014, the General Assembly of the State of New Jersey enacted P. L. 2014, c. 27 (S 2236) designating the U.S. Route 22

bridge crossing the Delaware River between Easton, PA and Phillipsburg, NJ, known as the Easton-Phillipsburg Toll Bridge, as the Sergeant William John Cahir Memorial Bridge.

PEDRO A. CORTÉS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1473. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Comments Issued

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulation. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg No. Agency/Title

54-84 Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board

Right to Occupy

45 Pa.B. 2614 (May 30, 2015)

Close of the Public Comment Period 6/29/15 IRRC Comments Issued 7/29/15

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Regulation #54-84 (IRRC #3098)

Right To Occupy July 29, 2015

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the May 30, 2015 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (RRA) (71 P. S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the RRA (71 P. S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board (Board) to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

Implementation.

In the event that a casino owner engages a management company to operate the casino or enters into an agreement to occupy with a commonly owned real estate investment trust, would this regulation have an impact? We ask the Board to discuss this regulation with the Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board (Gaming Control Board) prior to submitting the final-form regulation to ensure that the regulation does not create issues for the Gaming Control Board.

JOHN F. MIZNER, Esq., Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1474.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Application for Approval to Acquire Control of Lackawanna American Insurance Company, Lackawanna Casualty Company and Lackawanna National Insurance Company

Michelene Pagnotti has filed an application to acquire control of Lackawanna American Insurance Company, Lackawanna Casualty Company and Lackawanna National Insurance Company. The filing was received on July 27, 2015, and was made under the requirements of Article XIV of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 991.1401—991.1413).

Persons wishing to comment on this acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 15 days from the date

of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Cressinda Bybee, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, cbybee@pa.gov. Comments received will be part of the public record regarding the filing and will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

TERESA D. MILLER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1475.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Application for Approval to Acquire Control of Physicians' Insurance Program Exchange

Diversus, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has filed an application to acquire control of Physicians' Insurance Program Exchange, a Pennsylvania domiciled reciprocal interinsurance exchange. The filing was received on July 23, 2015, and was made under the requirements of Article XIV of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 991.1401—991.1413).

Persons wishing to comment on this acquisition are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. Each written statement must include the name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed and a concise statement with sufficient detail; and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Cressinda Bybee, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, cbybee@pa.gov. Comments received will be part of the public record regarding the filing and will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

> TERESA D. MILLER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1476. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Application for Approval of a Certificate of Authority as a Preferred Provider Organization that is not a Licensed Insurance Company Submitted by Aetna HealthAssurance Pennsylvania, Inc.

Aetna HealthAssurance Pennsylvania, Inc., a domestic for-profit stock corporation, has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate as a preferred provider organization that is not a licensed insurance company in this Commonwealth. The filing was made under the requirements in the applicable insurance laws, including section 630 of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 764a).

Persons wishing to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Eric Baker, Company Licensing Division, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, erbaker@pa.gov.

TERESA D. MILLER, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1477.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Pennsylvania 2014 Private Passenger Automobile Data Call (Act 6 Data Call)

The Insurance Department (Department) is conducting its annual Private Passenger Automobile Data Call (previously referred to as the "Act 6 Data Call"). The purpose of this data call is to monitor the private passenger automobile insurance marketplace in this Commonwealth.

The 2014 data call letter, instructions and templates are available on the Department's web site at www. insurance.pa.gov (select "Services for Insurance Companies," then "Industry Activity," then "Data Calls").

Additionally, the Department sent e-mail notification of this data call on July 28, 2015, to all companies licensed to write motor vehicle liability insurance in this Commonwealth.

Insurance companies with Pennsylvania private passenger automobile direct written premium in 2014 are required to complete Parts 1 and 2. Data for more than one insurance company may not be combined into a single submission. This information is to be submitted to the Department no later than October 15, 2015.

Insurance companies with no Pennsylvania private passenger automobile direct written premium in 2014 are required to submit only Part 2 to the Department no later than October 15, 2015.

Consistent with previous data calls, the Department will consider the data submitted as proprietary and handle the data accordingly. See the instructions for additional information regarding the completion of the individual parts.

Completed data call files should be submitted by e-mail to James Di Santo at jadisanto@pa.gov.

The Department appreciates your cooperation with this important study. Individuals who have questions should contact James Di Santo, Bureau of Property and Casualty Insurance, (717) 783-2118, jadisanto@pa.gov.

TERESA D. MILLER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1478. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile insurance policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). The administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's regional offices in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by an appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Darrell Bryant; file no. 15-119-185920; GEICO General Insurance Company; Doc. No. P15-07-021; August 25, 2015, 9:30 a.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Donna R. Fleischauer, Human Resources Director at (717) 705-4194.

TERESA D. MILLER, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1479. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by August 24, 2015. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2015-2487814. E. Hargrove, Limited Liability Company, t/a Hargrove Transportation Services (200 Arlene Court, Newark, DE 19702) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons, in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, between points in Pennsylvania.

A-2015-2487994. Manzueta Express, Inc. (588 Arthur Street, Hazleton, PA 18201) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from the County of Luzerne, to the Humboldt Industrial Park, and return.

Application of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of persons by transfer of rights as described under the application.

A-2015-2494802. Vauxco Limousines, LLC (3731 Bakerstown Road, Gibsonia, Allegheny County, PA 15044) for the right to begin to transport as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, between points in the Counties of Armstrong, Beaver, Blair, Butler, Cambria, Centre, Crawford, Erie, Fayette, Indiana, Lawrence, Mercer, Somerset, Venango, Washington and Westmoreland, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return, excluding service that is under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority; which is to be a transfer of the rights from A-00121043 issued to Corporate Sedan Service, LLC. Attorney: David M. O'Boyle, Esquire, Wick, Streiff, Meyer, O'Boyle & Szeligo, PC, 1450 Two Chatham Center, 112 Washington Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-3455.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to discontinue/abandon operating as common carriers by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2015-2492841. Gerald E. McKee (932 Rife Run Road, Manheim, Lancaster County, PA 17545) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate—in paratransit service, between points in the County of Lancaster, and from points in said county to points in Pennsylvania and return, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1480.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal Complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due August 24, 2015, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Winwright, LLC; Docket No. C-2015-2480614

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Winwright, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 10, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 319 Water View Lane, Philadelphia, PA 19154.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 19, 2011, at A-6413098.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6413098 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5/11/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of

Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.

- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Jacoby Trucking LLC; Docket No. C-2015-2487839

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Jacoby Trucking LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 28, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 340 Peach Glen Road, Gardners, PA 17324.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 27, 2013, at A-2013-2368330.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-2013-2368330 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/17/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Brad Lee Merkey, t/a Lee's Excavating Service; Docket No. C-2015-2488836

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Brad Lee Merkey, t/a Lee's Excavating Service, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 12, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 545 Hackman Road, Lititz, PA 17543.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 11, 2012, at A-8913941.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil

penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8913941 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/22/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Keep It Moving LLC; Docket No. C-2015-2488898

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are

prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Keep It Moving LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 10, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at PO Box 28458, Philadelphia, PA 19149.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 26, 2013, at A-8915205.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8915205 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/22/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial

Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Five Star Ambulance Inc; Docket No. C-2015-2488912

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Five Star Ambulance Inc, (respondent) is under suspension effective May 20, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 10780 Lockhart Rd, Philadelphia, PA 19116.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 06, 2013, at A-6411718.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-6411718 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state

that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/22/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, First Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov
- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. GST Services Inc; Docket No. C-2015-2489034

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to GST Services Inc, (respondent) is under suspension effective June 13, 2015 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 81 S Linwood Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15205.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on May 31, 2013, at A-8915705.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of both Cargo insurance and Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8915705 for failure

to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 6/24/2015

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint

by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Acord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint, and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,
Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1481. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

Request for Bids

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority will accept sealed bids for Project No. #15-054.1, Sheet Pile and Miscellaneous Pier Repairs at PAMT, until 2 p.m. on Thursday, September 10, 2015. Information (including mandatory prebid information) can be obtained from the web site www.philaport.com under Procurement or call (215) 426-2600.

JAMES T. McDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1482. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Joseph Difillipo; Doc. No. 0789-42-2015

On May 6, 2015, Joseph Difillipo, license nos. BL050909L and BM012006L, of East Stroudsburg, Monroe County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the order by writing to Ariel E. O'Malley, Board Counsel, State Board of Barber Examiners, P. O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523.

JOHN E. PAYNE, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1483. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. William Jones Barbershop; Doc. No. 0920-42-2015

On May 6, 2015, William Jones Barbershop, license no. BO433410, of Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the order by writing to Ariel E. O'Malley, Board Counsel, State Board of Barber Examiners, P. O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523.

JOHN E. PAYNE, Jr.,

Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 15\text{-}1484.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ August\ 7,\ 2015,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Dreamz; Doc. No. 1026-45-2015

On June 12, 2015, Dreamz, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the order by writing to Ariel E. O'Malley, Board Counsel, State Board of Cosmetology, P. O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523.

STEPHEN A. WALLIN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1485. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

STATE BOARD OF NURSING

Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs v. Janis M. Millu, RN; File No. 15-51-05987; Doc. No. 1040-51-2015

On June 15, 2015, Janis M. Millu, RN, license no. RN193629L, of Oil City, Venango County, was suspended for failure to pay a previously imposed civil penalty.

Individuals may obtain a copy of the adjudication by writing to Bridget K. Guilfoyle, Board Counsel, State Board of Nursing, P. O. Box 69523, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523

This order represents the final State Board of Nursing (Board) decision in this matter. It may be appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a petition for review with that court in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Individuals who take an appeal to the Commonwealth Court must serve the Board with a copy of their petition for review. The Board contact for receiving service of appeals is the previously-named Board counsel.

KRISTIN MALADY, BSN, RN, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1486. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

Projects Approved for Consumptive Uses of Water

The Susquehanna River Basin Commission (Commission) approved by rule the following list of projects from June 1, 2015, through June 30, 2015.

For further information contact Jason E. Oyler, General Counsel, (717) 238-0423, Ext. 1312, fax (717) 238-2436, joyler@srbc.net. Regular mail inquiries may be sent to the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-1788.

Supplementary Information

This notice lists the projects, described as follows, receiving approval for the consumptive use of water under the Commission's approval by rule process in 18 CFR 806.22(f) (relating to standards for consumptive uses of water) for the time period specified previously.

Approvals By Rule Issued Under 18 CFR 806.22(f):

- 1. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC, Pad ID: B & B Investment Group Drilling Pad #1, ABR-201010068.R1, Asylum Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 2. Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Mohawk Lodge Unit, ABR-20100619.R1, Gallagher Township, Clinton County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 3. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Vandergrift 290, ABR-20100442.R1, Charleston Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1 2015
- 4. Talisman Energy USA, Inc., Pad ID: Gardiner 01 071, ABR-20100522.R1, Troy Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 5. Talisman Energy USA, Inc., Pad ID: Vanblarcom 03 054, ABR-20100523.R1, Columbia Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 6. Talisman Energy USA, Inc., Pad ID: Cole 03 016, ABR-20100549.R1, Columbia Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.

- 7. Talisman Energy USA, Inc., Pad ID: Wilber 03 065, ABR-20100552.R1, Columbia Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 6.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 8. XTO Energy Incorporated, Pad ID: Moser 8521H, ABR-20100641.R1, Franklin Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 1, 2015.
- 9. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Gregory, ABR-201011004.R1, Wysox Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 10. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: DCNR 595 1V, ABR-20090432.R1, Bloss Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.099 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 11. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: Wilcox (TEOG 1), ABR-20090433.R1, Covington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.099 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 12. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: Wilcox Pad F, ABR-20090505.R1, Covington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 13. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: J. Pino Pad G, ABR-20090717.R1, Covington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 14. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: T. Wivell Horizontal Pad, ABR-20090814.R1, Covington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 15. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: D.M. Pino Pad H, ABR-20090933.R1, Covington Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 16. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: Murray Pad A, ABR-20100317.R1, Richmond Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 17. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Fowler 6707, ABR-20100405.R1, West Branch Township, Potter County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.990 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 18. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: State 6721, ABR-20100440.R1, Elk Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.990 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 19. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Gee 832, ABR-20100444.R1, Middlebury Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 20. XTO Energy Incorporated, Pad ID: MARQUARDT 8534H, ABR-20100664.R1, Penn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 2, 2015.
- 21. EQT Production Company, Pad ID: Ginger, ABR-201506001, Jay Township, Elk County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 8, 2015.
- 22. Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation, Pad ID: ForwoodE P1, ABR-201506002, Lenox Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.250 mgd; Approval Date: June 8, 2015.

23. Cabot Oil & Gas Corporation, Pad ID: FergusonA P1, ABR-201506003, Harford Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.250 mgd; Approval Date: June 8, 2015.

- 24. Pennsylvania General Energy Company, LLC, Pad ID: Reed Run Norwich Pad D, ABR-201012028.R1, Norwich Township, McKean County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 12, 2015.
- 25. Warren Marcellus, LLC, Pad ID: Ruark East 1 1H, ABR-201008001.R1, Washington Township, Wyoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 12, 2015.
- 26. Warren Marcellus, LLC, Pad ID: Mirabelli Pad 1-1H, ABR-201008138.R1, Washington Township, Wyoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 12, 2015.
- 27. Warren Marcellus, LLC, Pad ID: P&G Warehouse 1-1H, ABR-201008156.R1, Meshoppen Township, Wyoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 12, 2015.
- 28. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Weisbrod, ABR-201011010.R1, Sheshequin Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 29. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Zaleski, ABR-201011021.R1, Asylum Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 30. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Johnson 434, ABR-20100501.R1, Shippen Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 31. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Red Run Mountain 736, ABR-20100502.R1, McIntyre Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 32. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Newlin 476, ABR-20100503.R1, Charleston Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 33. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Walker 438, ABR-20100516.R1, Shippen Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 34. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Dandois 482, ABR-20100517.R1, Sullivan Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 35. XTO Energy Incorporated, Pad ID: Jenzano, ABR-20090713.R1, Franklin Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 15, 2015.
- 36. Energy Corporation of America, Pad ID: Whitetail Gun & Rod Club #1, ABR-20090418.R1, Goshen Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.900 mgd; Approval Date: June 16, 2015.
- 37. EXCO Resources (PA), LLC, Pad ID: Flook Drilling Pad #1, ABR-20100505.R1, Mifflin Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 16, 2015.

- 38. XTO Energy Incorporated, Pad ID: Lucella 8564H, ABR-201009074.R1, Moreland Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 16, 2015.
- 39. Chief Oil & Gas, LLC, Pad ID: PMG God Drilling Pad #1, ABR-201011068.R1, Asylum Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 2.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 17, 2015.
- 40. XTO Energy Incorporated, Pad ID: Hazlak, ABR-20090715.R1, Shrewsbury Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 3.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 17, 2015.
- 41. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: PHC Pad A, ABR-20100353.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 42. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: PHC 21V, ABR-20100427.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 43. Inflection Energy (PA), LLC, Pad ID: Hensler Well Site, ABR-201506004, Hepburn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 44. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: Gamble Pad P, ABR-201506005, Hepburn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 45. Seneca Resources Corporation, Pad ID: Gamble Pad C, ABR-201506006, Gamble Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 46. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Patel 914, ABR-20100529.R1, Abbott Township, Potter County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.990 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 47. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Greenwood Hunting Lodge 427, ABR-20100532.R1, McIntyre Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 48. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Simonetti 817 (rev), ABR-20100545.R1, Gaines Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.990 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 49. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Breon 492, ABR-20100553.R1, Sullivan Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 50. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Coon Hollow 904, ABR-20100560.R1, West Branch Township, Potter County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.990 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 51. SWEPI, LP, Pad ID: Parker 727, ABR-201203022.R1, Liberty Township, Tioga County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 22, 2015.
- 52. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Yvonne, ABR-201010015.R1, Rush Township, Susquehanna County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.

- 53. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, Pad ID: Tama, ABR-201010057.R1, North Towanda Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 7.500 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 54. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: HARKNESS 2H, ABR-20091220.R1, Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 1.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 55. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: COP Pad A, ABR-20100531.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 56. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: PHC Pad B, ABR-20100352.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 57. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: REITER 1H Pad, ABR-201008048.R1, Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 58. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: JANOWSKY 1H, ABR-201008054.R1, Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 59. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: KINGSLEY 4H, ABR-201008079.R1, Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 60. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: MELCHIONNE 1H Pad, ABR-201008087.R1, Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 61. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: SEAMAN 1H Pad, ABR-201008091.R1, Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 62. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: MICCIO 1H Pad, ABR-201008119.R1, Ridgebury Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 63. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: JACKSON 1H Pad, ABR-201009053.R1, Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 64. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: NICHOLS 2H Pad, ABR-201107020.R1, Smithfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 65. EXCO Resources (PA), LLC, Pad ID: Warburton Unit #1H Drilling Pad, ABR-20090816.R1, Penn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 66. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: Houseknecht 2H, ABR-20090419.R1, Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 0.490 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 67. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: JENKINS 1H, ABR-20100426.R1, Springfield Township, Bradford County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 1.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.

- $68.\ EOG$ Resources, Inc., Pad ID: PHC Pad Q, ABR-20100551.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 69. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: COP Pad B, ABR-20100645.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.
- 70. EOG Resources, Inc., Pad ID: PHC Pad T, ABR-201009039.R1, Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 4.999 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.

71. EXCO Resources (PA), LLC, Pad ID: Falk Unit #1H, ABR-20090920.R1, Penn Township, Lycoming County, PA; Consumptive Use of Up to 5.000 mgd; Approval Date: June 25, 2015.

Authority: Pub. L. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 et seq., 18 CFR Parts 806—808.

Dated: July 23, 2015.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{ANDREW D. DEHOFF,} \\ \textit{Executive Director} \end{array}$

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 15-1487. Filed for public inspection August 7, 2015, 9:00 a.m.]